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Sekilas tentang Keselamatan

Dengan menggunakan produk ini, Anda menyatakan bahwa Anda

telah membaca, memahami, dan menerima syarat dan ketentuan
panduan ini serta semua juk di https: dji.c ini
pro. KECUALI DIJELASKAN SECARA TEGAS DALAM KEBIJAKAN LAYANAN
PURNAJUAL YANG TERSEDIA PADA (http://www.dji.com/service), PRODUK
DAN SEMUA MATERI SERTA KONTEN YANG TERSEDIA MELALUI PRODUK
DIBERIKAN “SEBAGAIMANA ADANYA” DAN DENGAN BASIS “SEBAGAIMANA
TERSEDIA", TANPA JAMINAN ATAU KETENTUAN DALAM BENTUK APA PUN.
Produk ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk anak-anak.

1. Lingkungan Penerbangan

/\ PERINGATAN

« JANGAN menggunakan pesawat dalam kondisi cuaca buruk, termasuk
kecepatan angin yang melebihi 10,7 m/dik, salju, hujan, kabut, hujan e, atau
kilat.

* JANGAN lepas landas dari ketinggian lebih dari 4.000 m (13.123 kaki) di atas
permukaan laut.

* JANGAN menerbangkan pesawat di lingkungan dengan suhu di bawah -10
°C (14 °F) atau di atas 40 °C (104 °F).

« JANGAN melakukan lepas landas dari objek bergerak, seperti mobil,
perahu, dan pesawat terbang.

« JANGAN menerbangkan pesawat di dekat permukaan yang reflektif, seperti
air atau salju. Jika tidak, sistem penglihatan dapat terbatas.

« Apabila sinyal GNSS lemah, terbangkan pesawat di lingkungan yang
memiliki penerangan dan visibilitas yang baik. Cahaya sekitar yang rendah
dapat menyebabkan sistem penglihatan bekerja tidak normal.

« JANGAN menerbangkan pesawat di dekat area dengan gangguan magnetik
atau radio, termasuk hotspot Wi-Fi, router, perangkat Bluetooth, saluran
tegangan tinggi, stasiun transmisi daya skala besar, stasiun radar, stasiun
pangkalan mobile, dan menara siaran.

« Berhati-hatilah saat lepas landas di gurun atau dari pantai untuk
menghindari pasir memasuki pesawat.

« Terbangkan pesawat di area terbuka. Bangunan, gunung, dan pohon dapat
memblokir sinyal GNSS dan memengaruhi kompas pesawat.

2. Operasi Penerbangan

« Menjauhlah dari baling-baling dan motor yang berputar.

« Pastikan baterai pesawat, pengendali jarak jauh, dan perangkat seluler
terisi penuh.

Kenali mode penerbangan yang dipilih dan pahami semua fungsi dan
peringatan keselamatan.



« Lubang masuk udara dapat menghasilkan suhu tinggi saat pesawat
dihidupkan. JANGAN sentuh lubang masuk udara untuk menghindari luka
bakar.

+ Pastikan firmware DJI"™ Fly dan pesawat telah diperbarui ke versi terbaru.

« Daratkan pesawat di lokasi yang aman jika muncul peringatan baterai
lemah atau angin kencang.

« Gunakan pengendali jarak jauh untuk mengendalikan kecepatan dan
ketinggian pesawat guna menghindari tabrakan selama Kembali-ke-Asal.

3. Pemberitahuan Keamanan Baterai

/\ PERINGATAN

« Jaga agar baterai tetap bersih dan kering. JANGAN membiarkan baterai
terpapar cairan apa pun. JANGAN biarkan baterai dalam keadaan lembap
atau terkena hujan. JANGAN membiarkan baterai terendam air. Jika tidak,
dapat terjadi ledakan atau kebakaran.

« JANGAN menggunakan baterai non-DJI. Disarankan untuk menggunakan
pengisi daya DJI.

+ JANGAN menggunakan baterai yang menggelembung, bocor, atau rusak.
Dalam situasi tersebut, hubungi DJi atau dealer resmi DJI.

Baterai harus digunakan pada suhu antara -10° hingga 40 °C (14° hingga
104 °F). Suhu tinggi dapat menyebabkan ledakan atau kebakaran. Suhu
rendah akan mengurangi kinerja baterai.

« JANGAN membongkar atau menusuk baterai dengan cara apa pun.

« Baterai mengandung elektrolit yang sangat korosif. Apabila kulit atau mata
terpapar elektrolit tersebut, segera cuci area yang terpapar dengan air dan
segera periksakan diri ke medis.

« Jauhkan baterai dari anak-anak atau hewan.

« JANGAN menggunakan baterai yang pernah mengalami benturan atau

hantaman keras.

padamkan baterai yang terbakar menggunakan air, pasir, atau pemadam

api bubuk kering.

« JANGAN mengisi daya baterai segera setelah penerbangan. Suhu baterai
mungkin terlalu tinggi dan dapat menyebabkan kerusakan serius pada baterai.
Biarkan baterai mendingin hingga mendekati suhu ruangan sebelum mengisi
daya. Isi daya Baterai Penerbangan dalam rentang suhu 5° hingga 40 °C (41°
hingga 104 °F). Suhu pengisian ideal adalah 22° hingga 28 °C (72° hingga 82 °F).
Pengisian daya pada rentang suhu ideal dapat memperpanjang masa pakai
baterai.

« JANGAN memaparkan baterai ke api. JANGAN meninggalkan baterai di
dekat sumber panas seperti tungku, pemanas, atau di dalam kendaraan
pada hari yang panas. Hindari menyimpan baterai di bawah sinar matahari
langsung.

* JANGAN menyimpan baterai dalam keadaan baterai kosong sepenuhnya

dalam jangka waktu yang lama. Jika tidak, baterai dapat kehabisan daya

dan kerusakan sel baterai yang tidak dapat diperbaiki.



« Jika baterai dengan tingkat daya rendah disimpan dalam jangka waktu
yang lama, baterai akan memasuki mode hibernasi dalam. Isi ulang baterai
untuk mengeluarkannya dari mode hibernasi.

Berat pesawat melebihi 250 g setelah Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas Plus

dipasang. Pastikan Anda memahami serta mematuhi undang-undang dan

peraturan setempat dan, jika diperlukan, telah memperoleh persetujuan
dan izin terkait dari lembaga pemerintah yang berwenang sebelum
penerbangan.

Saat terbang lebih dari 3.000 m (9.843 kaki) di atas permukaan laut dengan

Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas Plus yang terpasang, performa penerbangan

pesawat akan terbatas (seperti tinggi penerbangan dan kecepatan

penerbangan). Untuk memastikan keselamatan penerbangan, terbanglah

hanya di bawah 3.000 m (9.843 kaki) di atas permukaan laut dan berhati-

hatilah sekaligus tetap menjaga VLOS (visual line of sight atau garis
pandang visual) pesawat setiap saat.

. 1 bobot pesawat uhi daya penerbangan. Untuk
menghindari kekurangan daya, jangan pasang muatan lainnya (seperti
pelindung baling-baling) setelah Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas Plus
dipasang.

Spesifikasi

Pesawat (Model: MT4MFVD)
Suhu Operasional  -10° hingga 40 °C (14° hingga 104 °F)
o4

Frekuensi Operasi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

Daya Pemancar 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

(EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Frekuensi Operasi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

Daya Pemancar 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

(EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth

Protokol Bluetooth 5.0

Frekuensi Operasi  2.4000-2.4835 GHz
Daya Pemancar
(EIRP)
Pengendali Jarak Jauh (Model: RC331)

Suhu Operasional  -10° hingga 40 °C (14° hingga 104 °F)

04

Frekuensi Operasi  2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBM(CE)

<10 dBm

Daya Pemancar
(EIRP)



Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Frekuensi Operasi 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

D: P
ava Femancar 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

EIRP)

d ) 5.8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth

Protokol Bluetooth 5.2

Frekuensi Operasi  2.4000-2.4835 GHz
Daya Pemancar
(EIRP)

Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Suhu Pengisian Daya  5° hingga 40° C (41° hingga 104 °F)

<10dBm

Kapasitas 2590 mAh (Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas)
3850 mAh (Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas Plus)
7,32 V (Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas)

7,38V (Baterai Penerbangan Cerdas Plus)
Mendukung Pengisi  Pengisi Daya USB-C DJI 30W

Daya atau pengisi daya Pengisian Daya USB lain

Tegangan Standar

* Hanya Fly More Combo Plus yang dilengkapi dengan Baterai Penerbangan
Cerdas Plus.
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Ringkasan Keselamatan

Dengan menggunakan produk ini, anda menunjukkan bahawa anda

telah membaca, memahami dan menerima terma dan syarat garis
panduan ini dan semua arahan di https:/www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. KECUALI
SEPERTIMANA DINYATAKAN SECARA JELAS DALAM DASAR PERKHIDMATAN
SELEPAS JUALAN YANG TERSEDIA DI (http://www.dji.com/service), PRODUK
DAN SEMUA BAHAN SERTA KANDUNGAN YANG TERSEDIA MELALUI
PRODUK DISEDIAKAN “SEPERTI ADANYA” DAN ATAS DASAR “SEPERTI YANG
TERSEDIA” TANPA SEBARANG JENIS JAMINAN ATAU SYARAT. Produk ini tidak
dimaksudkan untuk kanak-kanak.

1. Persekitaran Penerbangan

« JANGAN gunakan pesawat dalam keadaan cuaca buruk termasuk angin
kencang yang melebihi kelajuan 10.7 m/s, salji, hujan, kabus, hujan batu
atau petir.

« JANGAN berlepas dari ketinggian lebih daripada 4,000 m (13,123 kaki) di
atas paras laut.

* JANGAN terbangkan pesawat di persekmaran yang suhunya di bawah -10 ©
C(14° F) atau melebihi 40 ° C (104 ° F).

« JANGAN lancarkan pesawat dari objek bergerak seperti kereta, kapal dan
kapal terbang.

« JANGAN terbangkan pesawat berhampiran dengan permukaan yang
memantulkan cahaya seperti air atau salji. Ini mungkin akan menjadikan
sistem penglihatan terhad.

« Apabila isyarat GNSS lemah, terbangkan pesawat di persekitaran dengan
pencahayaan dan kebolehlihatan yang baik. Cahaya ambien yang rendah
boleh menyebabkan sistem penglihatan tidak berfungsi dengan normal.

« JANGAN terbangkan pesawat berhampiran kawasan dengan gangguan
magnetik atau radio, termasuk kawasan khas Wi-Fi, penghala, peranti
Bluetooth, kabel voltan tinggi, stesen penghantaran kuasa skala besar,
stesen radar, stesen pangkalan bergerak dan menara penyiaran.

« Berhati-hati apabila melancarkan pesawat di padang pasir atau dari pantai
untuk mengelakkan pasir memasuki pesawat.

« Terbangkan pesawat di kawasan terbuka. Bangunan tinggi, gunung dan
pokok boleh menghalang isyarat GNSS dan menjejaskan kompas dalam
pesawat.

2. Operasi Penerbangan

/N AMARAN

« Jangan hampiri kipas dan motor yang berputar.

+ Pastikan bateri pesawat, alat kawalan jauh dan peranti mudah alih dicas
sepenuhnya.

« Biasakan diri dengan mod penerbangan yang dipilih dan fahami semua
fungsi serta amaran keselamatan.



« Saluran masuk udara mungkin menghasilkan suhu yang tinggi apabila
pesawat dihidupkan. JANGAN sentuh saluran masuk udara untuk
mengelakkan kecedaran terbakar.

PEMBERITAHUAN

« Pastikan DJI™ Fly dan perisian tegar pesawat telah dikemas kini ke versi
terkini.

« Daratkan pesawat di lokasi yang selamat apabila terdapat amaran bateri
lemah atau angin kencang.

« Gunakan alat kawalan jauh untuk mengawal kelajuan dan ketinggian
pesawat bagi mengelak perlanggaran semasa Pulang ke Pangkalan
(“Return-to-Home").

3. Notis Keselamatan Bateri

/\ AMARAN

« Pastikan bateri bersih dan kering. Pastikan bateri TIDAK bersentuhan
dengan cecair. JANGAN biarkan bateri dilitupi kelembapan atau dibasahi
hujan. JANGAN jatuhkan bateri ke dalam air. Sekiranya ini terjadi, letupan
atau kebakaran boleh berlaku.

« JANGAN gunakan bateri bukan DJI. Penggunaan pengecas DJI adalah
disyorkan.

+ JANGAN gunakan bateri yang bengkak, bocor atau rosak. Dalam situasi ini,
hubungi DJl atau pengedar sah DJI.

+ Bateri hendaklah digunakan pada suhu antara -10° hingga 40° C (14°
hingga 104° F). Suhu yang tinggi boleh menyebabkan ia meletup atau
terbakar. Suhu rendah akan menurunkan prestasi bateri.

* JANGAN buka bateri atau menusuknya dengan cara apa pun.

+ Elektrolit dalam bateri sangat mengakis. Sekiranya elektrolit terkena pada
kulit atau mata anda, segera basuh kawasan tersebut dengan air dan
dapatkan rawatan doktor.

+ Jauhkan bateri dari jangkauan kanak-kanak dan haiwan.

« JANGAN gunakan bateri yang telah terlibat dalam kemalangan atau terkena
hentaman kuat.

« Padamkan sebarang kebakaran yang melibatkan bateri dengan
menggunakan air, pasir atau alat pemadam api serbuk kering.

« JANGAN cas bateri sebaik sahaja selepas penerbangan. Suhu bateri
mungkin terlalu tinggi dan boleh menyebabkan kerosakan serius pada
bateri. Biarkan bateri sejuk sehingga hampir mencecah suhu bilik sebelum
dicas. Cas bateri pada suhu antara 5° hingga 40° C (41° hingga 104° F).
Suhu yang ideal untuk mengecas ialah antara 22° hingga 28° C (72° hingga
82° F). Mengecas pada julat suhu yang ideal dapat memanjangkan hayat
bateri.

+ JANGAN dedahkan bateri kepada api. JANGAN tinggalkan bateri
berhampiran sumber haba seperti relau atau pemanas, atau dalam
kenderaan pada hari yang panas. Elakkan menyimpan bateri di bawah
cahaya matahari langsung.

« JANGAN simpan bateri untuk jangka masa yang panjang setelah dinyahcas

sepenuhnya. Sekiranya ini berlaku, bateri mungkin dinyahcaskan secara

berlebihan dan menyebabkan kerosakan pada sel bateri.

Sekiranya bateri yang kuasanya berada pada tahap rendah disimpan untuk

satu jangka masa yang panjang, bateri akan memasuki mod hibernasi

dalam. Cas semula bateri untuk mengeluarkannya daripada mod hibernasi.

« Berat pesawat melebihi 250 g selepas Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus
dipasang. Pastikan anda memahami dan mematuhi undang-undang
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serta peraturan tempatan dan, jika perlu, telah mendapat kelulusan dan
pelepasan daripada agensi kerajaan berkenaan sebelum penerbangan.
Apabila terbang lebih tinggi daripada 3,000 m (9,843 kaki) di atas paras laut
dengan Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus dipasang, prestasi penerbangan
pesawat akan terhad (seperti ketinggian penerbangan dan kelajuan
penerbangan). Untuk memastikan keselamatan penerbangan, hanya
terbang di bawah ketinggian 3,000 m (9,843 kaki) di atas paras laut dan
terbang dengan berhati-hati sambil mengekalkan VLOS (Garis Pandangan
Visual) pesawat pada setiap masa.

Peningkatan berat pesawat menjejaskan kuasa penerbangan. Untuk
mengelakkan kekurangan kuasa, jangan pasang muatan lain (seperti
pelindung bebaling) selepas Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus dipasang.

Spesifikasi
Pesawat (Model: MTAMFVD)
Suhu Operasi -10° hingga 40° C (14° hingga 104° F)
04

2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.170-5.250 GHz,
5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

Frekuensi Operasi

Kuasa Pemancar

(EIRP) 5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Frekuensi Operasi 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz

Kuasa Pemancar 2.4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

(EIRP) 5.8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth

Protokol Bluetooth 5.0

Frekuensi Operasi 2.4000-2.4835 GHz

Kuasa Pemancar

ERP) <10 dBm

Alat Kawalan Jauh (Model: RC331)

Suhu Operasi -10° hingga 40° C (14° hingga 104° F)
04

2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.170-5.250 GHz,
5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

Frekuensi Operasi

Kuasa Pemancar

EIRP;

d D 5.8 GHz:<33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Frekuensi Operasi 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz



2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

Kuasa Pemancar 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

(EIRP) 5.8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protokol Bluetooth 5.2

Frekuensi Operasi 2.4000-2.4835 GHz

Kuasa Pemancar

(EIRP)

Bateri Penerbangan Pintar (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Suhu Mengecas 5° hingga 40° C (41° hingga 104° F)

<10 dBm

— 2590 mAh (Bateri Penerbangan Pintar)
it

P 3850 mAh (Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus)

7.32V (Bateri Penerbangan Pintar)

7.38 V (Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus)

Pengecas USB-C 30W DJI

atau pengecas Penghantaran Kuasa USB yang lain

Voltan Standard

Pengecas Sokongan

* Hanya Fly More Combo Plus menyertakan Bateri Penerbangan Pintar Plus.
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uuaunadlasudoase: (u: BWX140-2590-7.32)
wuawnadlasudoase:uuuwaa" ($u: BWX162-3850-7.38)
QEUHATNMSBISO 5° fiv 40°C (41° fiv 104°F)

2590 mAh (wuaLap3TasuSa5e:)

ALY N -
' 3850 MAh (LUaLODSTOSUSVAZEL:UUUWAE)
A 7.32 V (wuaLaaslasusvases)
USOAUWLASTIU s o N
7.38 V (WUOL02310SUSPaSH:UUWAE)
. o 1A%2UK$D DJI 30W USB-C
A3autnsonisavsu

H321ASDVBISD USB Power Delivery uuusu a

* 1awn: Fly More Combo Plus irdufiduuaioasiasugvasg:uuuwaa



YKa3saHus 3a 6e3onacHocT HakpaTKo

-

2.

Kato nsnonssate To3u NpoaykT, Bue fgeknapuparte, Ye cTe npoyenu,

pas6panyt v npueny o6LIMTe YCNOBIA Ha Te3W YKa3aHA W BCUUKN
WHCTPYKLMM Ha https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. C U3K/IOYEHUE HA
V3PUYHO NPEABUAEHWTE NONUTUKW B CNEANPOAAXBEHOTO
OBC/YXBAHE, JOCTBIMHY HA (http://www.dji.com/service), TPOAYKTBT
W BCUYKI MATEPVANIV 11 CbABPKAHVE, HAIMYHI YPE3 MPOAYKTA,
CE NPEJOCTABAT ,B CbCTOAHMETO, B KOETO CA” U CA ,HA
PA3MONOXEHVIE", BE3 TAPAHLINA /N YC/IOBWS OT KAKBBTO 1 JIA E
BU/L, To3 NpoAyKT He € NpeAHasHaieH 3a Aelia.

. Cpeaa Ha noneta

A\ MPEAYNPEXAEHVE

« HE nyckaliTe ApOHa NPy TeXKY METEOPONIOTUUHIA YUIOBNS, BITIKOUMTENHO
CKOPOCT Ha BATLPA Haj 10,7 M/CeK, CHAT, AbXA, MbIAa, rPaAyLIKa v
MBAHM

« HE neteTe oT HagMOpcka BUCOYMHA HaA 4000 M (13 123 dyTa) Haa
MOPCKOTO paBHMLLie.

HE nyckaiiTe ApoHa Aa NeTH B CpeAa, KbAETO TemnepaTypata e nog -10°C

(14°F) unm Haa 40°C (104°F).

« HE nyckaliTe ApoHa OT ABUXELLY ce 06EKTH KaTo aBTOMOGUAM, KOpabut 1
camonetu.

« HE nyckalite ApoHa Aa neTv 61130 A0 OTPA3RBALLM MNOBLPXHOCTU KATO
BOAA WM CHAT. B NPOTVBEH CAyuaii CUCTeMaTa 3a BUXAAHE MOXe Aa GbAe
orpaHmueHa.

« Korato GNSS curnansT e cnab, nyckaiite ApoHa & cpeaa ¢ 406po
OCBET/IEHME 1 BUAVMOCT. HCKaTa OKO/IHA CBETAMHA MOXe Aa AOBEAE AO
HeHOpManka pa6oTa Ha CUCTeMaTa 3a BUXAAHE.

« HE nyckaiiTe 4poHa 4a neTv 61130 40 30HM C MATHUTHW AN
paavoCMyLLieHYs, BKAloUUTenHO Wi-Fi ropeLy Touku, pyTepy, Bluetooth
YCTpOicTBa, kabenu ¢ BUCOKO HanpexeHHe, ronemu enekTponpeHocH:
CTaHUWM, PAAGPHIA CTAHLMM, MOBMAHIN 6330BY CTAHLYM W TPaHCMIACUOHHN
Kynn.

W3BECTWIE
« BHUMaBaiiTe, KOraTo nyckate APOHa B MYCTUHATA UAW OT NAax, 3a Aa
u3berHeTe HaBAM3aHETO Ha NACHK B Hero.
MyckaiiTe ApOHa B OTKPUTW 30HU. CrPaaw, MNaHWHU 1 AbPBETa MoraT Aa
MOBAVAST Ha TOUHOCTTA Ha GNSS CUrHana 1 Ha 60pAOBUS KOMNAC.

Mo Bpeme Ha nonet

/N NPEAYNPEXAEHVE

« He croiiTe 611130 40 BbPTALLY Ce MPOMENEPY U MOTOPU

+ YBepere ce, Ye 6aTepunTe 1 ANCTAHLMOHHOTO yNpaBneHne Ha ApoHa,
KaKTO 11 MOBIIHOTO YCTPOVICTBO Ca HABAHO 3apeAeH.

3ano3HaliTe e € U3BPaHIA PEXIAM HA NIONET U pasBepeTe BCuUKN dyHKLMMA
U NpeAynpexeHIs 3a GesonacHocT.



+ Bb3AYXONPOBOALT MOXE Aa reHepupa BUCOKa TeMnepaTypa, Koraro
APOHBT e BkntoueH. HE AoKocBaliTe Bb3AyXONPOBOAQ, 3a Aa M36erHete
u3rapsHys.

U3BECTVIE

+ VBeperte ce, ue D)l
HOBaTa Bepcus.

« Mpu3emsBaiiTe APOHa Ha 6€30MACHO MACTO, KOTaTo MMa NpeAynpexaeHme
3a M3TOLLEHa 6aTEPUS UV CUNEH BATLP.

« V3n0on3BaiiTe AMCTAHUMOHHOTO yNpaBAeHHe, 3a Aa KOHTPOAUpaTe
CKOPOCTTa 11 BUCOUMHATA Ha APOHa 3a N36ArBaHe Ha C6ABLCLUM NO Bpeme
Ha BpbLUaHe B TOUKaTa Ha n3n1TaHe.

I™ Fly 11 bpMyepBT Ha APOHa Ca aKTyanu3MpaH 40 Hali-

3. Mi3BecTuie 3a 6e30nacHOCT Ha 6aTepusaTa

/A NPEAYNPEXAEHVE

« Moaabpxalite 6atepunte YncTh U cyxu. HE nossonsBaiiTe NonagaHeTo
Ha TeuHoCT B 6aTepumTe. HE OCTaBsiiTe 6aTepUTe MOKPY AN HaBBLH B
Abxaa. HE usnyckaiite 6atepuuTe BB Boaa. B NpoTMBEH Cryyaii MOXE A3
Bb3HIKHE EKCMI031S AN NOXAP.

« HE usnonssaiite 6atepuu, KouTo He ca DJI. MpenopbUYMTENHO € Aa
v3non3sare DJl 3apsiaHi yCTpolicTea.

« HE usnonssaiite HagyTv, Teualyn nam nospeaeHn 6atepun. B Taknsa

cnTyaumum ce cebpxete ¢ DI uam oTopusmpaH aunbp Ha D)l

BatepumTe Tps6Ba Aa Ce M3MOA3BAT NMPU TeMnepaTypa Mexay -10° 1 40°C

(14° 1 104°F). BucokuTe TeMnepaTypy MOraT Aa MPUUMHAT eKC/IO3Ns N

noxap. Huckute Temnepatypy We HaMansaT pa6oTaTa Ha 6atepusTa.

HE pasrno6ssaiite 1 He Npo6uBaiiTe 6aTepusiTa N0 HNKaKbB HauMH.

« ENeKTpo/nTATe B 6aTEPUATA Ca CUHO KOPO3UBHI. AKO €/1eKTPOAWT B3 B

KOHTaKT € BalaTa koxa unm oun, HesabasHo n3muiiTe 3acerHaTata obnact

€ BOAA ¥ NOTBPCETE MEAMLIMHCKA NOMOLL,

CuxpaHsBaiiTe 6aTepuiTe Ha MACTO, HEAOCTLIHO 33 AEUA 1 XUBOTHI.

HE n3non3saiiTe 6aTepus, KOATO € yUacTBana B CEBCLK N TEXBK YAAP.

« MoTyweTe BCAKO Bb3NNaMeHsABaHe Ha 6aTepusTa, U3NON3BAMKM BOAA,

NSICHK 11 NOXapOracuTen Che Cyx Npax.

HE 3apexjaiie 6aTepusTa BeaHara cnie noner. TemnepaTypata Ha 6aTepusta

MOXe 4a € TELPAE BICOKA U MOXE A it MPUUMHI CEPUO3HA NOBPEAa.

OcTaBeTe GaTepusiTa Aa Ce OXNaay A0 AOCTUraHe Ha 6M3Ka 40 CTaiiHaTa

TemnepaTypa, Npeay Aa s 3apeavTe. 3ape/eTe GaTepusTa PV TemnepaTypeH

AvanasoH ot 5° 40 40°C (41° 40 104°F). VgeanHusT TemnepaTypeH AvanasoH

3a 3apexaaHe e o1 22° 40 28°C (0T 72° Ao 82°F ). 3apexaaHeTo Npu naeaneH

TeMnepaTypeH AManasoH MOXEe A3 YAB/KM X/BOTA Ha 6aTepusTa.

NEVYSTAVUJTE akumulator ohni. NENECHAVEJTE akumulétor v blizkosti

zdrojii tepla, jako je pec, topeni nebo v horkém dni uvnitf vozidla.

Neskladujte akumulator na pfimém slunci.

HE cbxpaHsiBaiiTe 6aTepusTa 3a NPOABAXMTENEH NEPUOZ, CNeA KATO €

61na HaMLAHO paspejeHa. B NPOTUBEH Cryuali 6aTepusTa Moxe Aa ce

Pa3spea 1 4a MPYUVHY HEMONPABIMI WETV Ha KNeTKaTa Ha 6aTepusTa.

+ AKO 6aTepusi C HUCKO HWBO Ha 3apsiAa e 6UNa CbXpaHABaHa 3a

NPOABAXUTENEH NEPUOZA OT BPeMe, T4 LLie Bie3e B PeXuM Ha 4bA6OKa

xubepHaLws. MpesapeaeTe 6aTepusTa, 3a Aa 5 U3BaATE OT XMGepHauMﬁra

TernoTo Ha apoHa 250 T cnep VHCT:

noneTHa 6atepus naoc. YeepeTe ce, ve pasbupate 1 cnassate MecTHUTE

3aKOHW 1 pasnopeAbu 1 Ye CTe NOAYYMNMN CbOTBETHOTO 0fo6peHne 1

paspelLietiyte (ako e HEOBXOAMMO) O CLOTBETHVTE NPABUTENCTBEHI areHLA

npegvi nonera.




« Korato netute Haa 3000 M (9843 dyTa) HaA MOPCKOTO pasHMLLe C
VHCTaNUpaHa IHTENVreHTHa NOeTHa GaTepust NKoC, paboTaTa Mo Bpewe Ha
MONeT Ha APOHa Lije 6/ OrpaHIieHa (KaTo BIICOUMHA Ha NOeTa U CKopoCT
Ha nonera). 3a 4a ce rapaHTUPa 6e30MACHOCTTa Ha MONIETUTE, NeTeTe Camo
noz 3000 m (9843 ¢yTa) Haa MOPCKOTO paBHULLE U NeTeTe C NOBULIEHO
BHUMaHIe, KaTo ABPXUTE APoHa Bb8 BalweTo nonespete (VLOS) Mo BCsko
Bpewve.

TOBMLIEHOTO TErIO Ha APOHa BAUSIe BLPXY MOWHOCTTA Ha noneta. 3a Aa
V36erHeTe HEJOCTIM Ha EHEprYR, He MHCTANVpaiiTe APyriA MONe3HI TOBapY
(kaTo NpeANasuTeny 3a NponenepuTe) e KaTo NOCTABUTE MHTEAMIEHTHA
noneTHa 6ateputs AtoC.

XapakTepucTukun

ApoH (Moaen: MTAMFVD)

Pa6otHa Temnepatypa -10° 40 40°C (14° Ao 104°F)

04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Pa6oTHa uecToTa

MouHocT Ha
npegagatens (EIRP)

Wi-Fi

Mpotokon 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Pa6oTHa yecToTa 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
MowHocT Ha 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
npeaasatens (EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth

Mpotokon Bluetooth 5.0

Pa6oTHa YecToTa 2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz

MowHocT Ha

<1048
npegasatens (EIRP) m

[AVicTaHUVOHHo ynpaBnenue (Mogen: RC331)

Pa6otHa Temnepatypa -10° 40 40°C (14° Ao 104°F)

04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Pa6oTHa yecToTa

MotHocT Ha
npepagatens (EIRP)

Wi-Fi

Npotokon 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Pa6oTHa yectota 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
— 2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

EIRP)
fpsassarsal ) 5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)



Bluetooth

Mpotokon Bluetooth 5.2
Pa6oTHa yecToTa 2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz
M

OLHOCT Ha 10 dBm

npeaasatens (EIRP)
VTenurexTHa nonetHa 6atepus (Moaen: BWX140-2590-7.32)
VHTenurexTHa nonetHa 6atepus naioc* (Moaen: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Tewneparypa Ha 5° 40 40°C (41° 40 104°F)

3apexaaHe
2590 mAh (VIHTenMreHTHa noneTHa 6atepuis)
Kanauurer
3850 mAh (VIHTeAMreHTHa NoneTHa 6aTepuis nioc)
CTaHaapTHO 7,32V (WHTennreHTHa noneTHa 6atepuns)
HanpexeHue 7,38 V (NHTennreHTHa noneTHa 6atepus Noc)
MoaabpxaLLo 3apsAHO yCTpoiicTBo D)l 30W USB-C

3aPAAHO YCTPOIICTBO AW ApYro 3apAAHO ycTpoiicTao USB Power Delivery

* Camo Fly More Combo Plus BKnI04Ba UHTeNVreHTHa NONeTHa BaTepys nAkoC.



Bezpecnost ve zkratce

-

2.

PouzZivanim tohoto produktu potvrzujete, Ze jste si precetli

ustanoveni t&chto zasad aviechny pokyny uvedené na adrese
https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro, porozuméli jim a souhlasite s
nimi. S VYJIMKOU PRIPADU VYSLOVNE STANOVENYCH V ZASADACH
POPRODEJNIHO SERVISU (k dispozici na adrese http://www.dji.com/
service), JSOU VYROBEK, VSECHNY MATERIALY A OBSAH DOSTUPNY
PROSTREDNICTVIM VYROBKU POSKYTOVANY ,TAK, JAK JSOU” A ,PODLE
DOSTUPNOSTI", BEZ ZARUKY NEBO PODMINEK JAKEHOKOLI TYPU.
Vyrobek nen uréeny pro déti.

. Prostiedi letu

« NIKDY nepouivejte dron v pfipadé velmi nepfiznivého pocasi, coz zahrnuje
silny vitr presahujici 10,7 m/s, snézeni, dést, mihu, krupobiti nebo blesky.
NEVZLETEJTE  nadmofské vySky vySsi nez 4000 m (13 123 ft).

NIKDY nelétejte s dronem v prostredi, kde je teplota nizsi nez -10 °C nebo
VyS3i nez 40 °C.

NIKDY nevzlétejte s dronem z pohybujicich se predmétd, jako jsou auta,
lodé a letadla.

NIKDY nelétejte blizko reflexnich povrchd, jako je voda nebo snih. V
opacném pfipadé maZze byt pozorovaci systém omezen.

Pokud je signal GNSS slaby, Iétejte s dronem v prostredi s dobrou
svételnostf a viditelnosti. Nizké okolni osvétleni miize zpiisobit abnormaini
fungovani pozorovaciho systému.

NIKDY nelétejte s dronem v blizkosti magnetickych nebo radiowych rugivych
mist, véetné hotspotd Wi-Fi, router(, zafizeni Bluetooth, vedeni vysokého
napéti, rozsahlych vysilacich stanic, radarovych stanic, mobilnich zakladen a
vysilacich v&zi.

« Pfi vzletu v pousti nebo z plaZe budte opatrni, abyste se vyhnuli vniknuti

pisku do dronu.

+ Létejte s dronem na otevienych mistech. Budovy, hory a stromy mohou
blokovat signal GNSS a ovlivnit presnost palubniho kompasu.

Provoz letu

« Drite se dal od otécejicich se vrtul a motord.

« Ujistéte se, Ze jsou baterie dronu, dalkovy ovladaé a mobilni zafizeni pin&
nabity.

Seznamte se s vybranym reimem letu a porozuméjte viem bezpegnostnim
funkeim a varovanim.
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« PFi zapnuti letadla méze sani vzduchu vyvijet vysokou teplotu.
NEDOTYKEJTE se pfivodu vzduchu, aby nedoslo k popaleni.

« Ujistéte se, Ze aplikace D)I"™ Fly a firmware dronu byly aktualizovény na
nejnoveéjsi verzi.

« Pristafite s dronem na bezpeéném mist&, pokud se objevi upozornéni na
téméF vybitou baterii nebo silny vitr.

+ Pomoci dalkového ovladace ovlddejte rychlost a nadmofskou vysku dronu,
aby pfi névratu do vychozi polohy nedoslo ke kolizim.

3. Bezpe&nostni oznameni k baterii

/\VAROVAN

UdrZujte baterie v Cistoté a suchu. NIKDY nedovolte, aby se baterie dostaly
do kontaktu s tekutinou. NIKDY nenechévejte baterie ve vihku nebo na
desti. NIKDY nevhazujte baterie do vody. Mize dojit k vybuchu nebo
pozéru.

« NIKDY nepouZivejte jiné ne? origindlni baterie od spoleénosti DJI.
Doporutuje se pouzivat nabfjeéky DJI.

NIKDY nepouZivejte vyboulené, netésné nebo poskozené baterie. V
takovych situacich kontaktujte spoleénost DJI nebo autorizovaného
prodejce vyrobk(i spoleénosti DJI.

Baterie by se mély pouzivat pfi teplotach -10 aZ 40 °C. Vysoké teploty
mohou zplisobit vybuch nebo poZzar. Nizké teploty snizuji vykon baterie.
NIKDY baterii Zzadnym zplsobem nerozebirejte ani nepropichujte.

Elektrolyty v baterii jsou vysoce korozivni. Pokud dojde ke kontaktu
elektrolytd s kiZi nebo o¢ima, postizené misto okamzité omyjte vodou a
vyhledejte lékaiskou pomoc.

Baterie uchovévejte mimo dosah déti a zvifat.

NIKDY nepouZivejte baterii, pokud doslo k jejimu padu nebo silnému

nérazu.

« PFipadny ohefi zpiisobeny baterii uhaste vodou, piskem nebo praskovym
hasicim pistrojem.

« NIKDY baterii nenabijejte ihned po letu. Teplota baterie mtze byt pFilis

vysoka a miize zplisobit vazné poskozeni baterie. Pfed nabijenim nechte

baterii vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu. Baterii nabijejte pfi teploté v

rozsahu 5 °C a2 40 °C. Idealni teplota pro nabijent je 22 °C az 28 °C. Nabijeni

pfi idealni teploté miize prodlouzit Zivotnost baterie.

NEVYSTAVUJTE akumulator ohni. NENECHAVEJTE akumulétor v blizkosti

zdrojii tepla, jako je pec, topenf nebo v horkém dni uvnitf vozidla.

Neskladujte akumulétor na primém slunci.

NIKDY baterii neskladujte delsi dobu, pokud je piné vybita. V takovém
pripadé muze dojit k pFilisnému vybiti baterie a nenapravitelnému
poskozeni ¢lanku baterie.

Pokud byla baterie s nizkou trovni nabiti ulozena del3i dobu, prejde do
rezimu hiubokeé hibernace. Baterii z hibernace probudite jejim nabitim.



+ Hmotnost letadla po instalaci inteligentni letové baterie Plus prekracuje
250 g. Ujistéte se, %e rozumite mistnim zékontm a pFedpistim, dodrzujete
je a pokud je to nutné, pred letem jste ziskali pFislugné schvaleni a povoleni
od pfislusnych statnich GFadd.

Pfi letu ve vy3ce nad 3 000 m (9 843 stop) nad moFem s nainstalovanou
inteligentni letovou baterii Plus, vykon letadla bude omezen (napfiklad
vyska letu a rychlost letu). Pro zajisténi bezpe¢nosti letu létejte pouze v
nadmorské vy3ce pod 3 000 m (9 843 stop) a létejte opatrné, pricemz vzdy
dbejte na to, abyste letadlo méli na dohled.

ZvyEena hmotnost letadla ovliviiuje letovy vykon. Aby nedoslo k vypadku
napajeni, nemontujte po instalaci inteligentni letové baterie Plus zadné jiné
z4téZe (napf. kryty vrtuli).

Specifikace

Dron (model: MT4AMFVD)

Provozni teplota -10°Caz40°C
04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Vykon vysilace (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Provozni frekvence

Wi-Fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Provozni frekvence 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

Vykon wsilace (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: < 20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: < 20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), < 14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protokol Bluetooth 5.0
Provozni frekvence 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Vykon vysilace (EIRP) <10 dBm
Délkovy ovladaé (Model: RC331)
Provozni teplota -10°Caz40°C
04
2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Vykon vysilace (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Provozni frekvence

Wi-Fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Provozni frekvence 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
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2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Vykon vysilace (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protokol Bluetooth 5.2
Provozni frekvence 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Vykon vysilace (EIRP) ~ <10 dBm

Inteligentni letova baterie (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)

Inteligentni letova baterie Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Teplota pfi nabijeni 5 °C a7 40 °C

. 2590 mAh (Inteligentnf letové baterie)
P 3850 mAh (Inteligentni letova baterie Plus)

7,32V (Inteligentni letova baterie)

7,38V (Inteligentnf letové baterie Plus)

30W USB-C nabijecka DJI

nebo jing nabije¢ka nabijejici pomoci portu USB

Standardni napéti

Podporovana nabijecka

* Inteligentnf letovou baterie Plus obsahuje pouze model Fly More Combo Plus.



Sikkerhed i oversigtsform

-

N

Ved at bruge dette produkt tilkendegiver du, at du har last,

forstaet og accepteret vi i ne i denne
og alle instruktioner pa https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. MEDMINDRE
ANDET UDTRYKKELIGT FORELIGGER | DJI EFTERSALGSSERVICEPOLITIKKER
TILGANGELIGE PA (http://www.dji.com/service), SA FORELIGGER PRODUKTET
OG ALLE MATERIALER OG INDHOLD TILGANGELIGE VIA PRODUKTET “SOM
DET ER” OG PA EN “SOM ER TILGANGELIG"-BASIS UDEN GARANTI ELLER
NOGEN BETINGELSER. Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til barn.

. Flymilje

BRUG IKKE dronen i darligt vejr, herunder vindhastigheder over 10,7 m/s,
sne, regn og tage.

UNDGA at lette fra en hejde pa mere end 4.000 m (13.123 fod) over havets
overflade.

FLYV IKKE dronen i omgivelser, hvor temperaturen er under -10 °C (14 °F)
eller over 40 °C (104 °F).

LET IKKE fra bevaegende genstande sasom biler, skibe og fly.

FLYV IKKE taet pa reflekterende overflader sisom vand eller sne. Ellers kan
synssystemet vzere begraenset.

N&r GNSS-signalet er svagt, sa begrans flyvningen af dronen til miljger
med gode lysforhold og sigtbarhed. Lavt omgivende lys kan forarsage, at
synssystemet fungerer unormalt.

FLYV IKKE dronen i naerheden af omrader med magnetisk interferens eller
radiointerferens, herunder Wi-Fi-hotspots, routere, Bluetooth-enheder,
hoj; inger, store ioner, radarstationer,
mobile basisstationer og sendetarne.

MEDDELELSE

« Veer forsigtig, nar du letter i erkenen eller fra en strand for at undga, at
sand traenger ind | flyet.

« Flyv dronen i 4bne omréder. Bygninger, bjerge og traer kan pavirke
nejagtigheden af det indbyggede kompas og blokere GNSS-signalet.

. Flybetjening

/\ ADVARSEL
« Hold dig vaek fra roterende propeller og motorer.

« Sorg for, at dronebatterierne, fiernkontrollen og mobilenheden er fuldt
opladet.

Veer bekendt med den valgte flyvemode, og forsta alle sikkerhedsfunktioner
og -advarsler.
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3.

« Luftindtaget kan generere en hoj temperatur, nar flyet startes. For at undga
forbraendinger mé luftindtaget IKKE berares.

(meDDELELSE )

« Serg for, at DJI™ firmware til fly og droner er blevet opdateret til den nyeste
version.

+ Land dronen pa et sikkert sted, nar der er en advarsel om lavt batteri eller
staerk vind.

« Brug fiernkontrollen til at kontrollere dronens hastighed og hejde for at
undg3 kollision under retur-til-hjem.

Meddelelse om batterisikkerhed

+ Hold batterierne rene og terre. Batterierne MA IKKE komme i kontakt med
vaesker. Batterierne MA IKKE efterlades tildaekket af fugt eller i regn. SMID
IKKE batterierne i vand. Ellers kan der opsta eksplosion eller brand.

BRUG IKKE batterier, der ikke er fra DJI. Det anbefales at bruge DJI-
opladere.

BRUG IKKE batterier, der er svulmet op, lakker eller er beskadigede. |
sadanne situationer skal du kontakte D)I eller en DJl-autoriseret forhandler.

Batterierne skal bruges ved en temperatur mellem -10 °C og 40 °C (14 °F og
104 °F). Hoje temperaturer kan fordrsage en eksplosion eller brand. Lave
temperaturer vil reducere et batteris ydeevne.

Batteriet MA IKKE skilles ad eller perforeres ps nogen made.

Elektrolytterne i batteriet er yderst @tsende. Hvis nogen af elektrolytterne
kommer i kontakt med din hud eller gjne, skal du omgaende skylle det
berarte omrade med vand og straks sage legehjlp.

Opbevar batterierne utilgaengeligt for barn og dyr.

* BRUG IKKE batteriet, hvis det har veeret involveret i et styrt eller en kollision.

* Sluk enhver batteribrand med vand, sand eller terpulverslukker.

+ Du MA IKKE oplade batteriet umiddelbart efter flyvning.
Batteritemperaturen kan veere for hgj og kan forarsage alvorlig skade pa
batteriet. Lad batteriet kele ned til stuetemperatur fer opladning. Oplad
batteriet ved et temperaturinterval p4 mellem 5 °C og 40 °C (41 °F og
104 °F). Det ideelle opladningstemperaturinterval er p& mellem 22 og 28 °C
(72° og 82 °F). Opladning ved det ideelle temperaturinterval kan forlaenge
batteriets levetid.

Udsaet IKKE batteriet for ild. Batteriet ma IKKE efterlades i naerheden af
varmekilder som f.eks. en ovn, et varmeapparat eller i et keretej pa en
varm dag. Undg3 at opbevare batteriet i direkte sollys.

Opbevar IKKE batteriet i en lengere periode, nar det er fuldt afladt. Ellers
kan batteriet blive overopladet og forarsage skade pa batteriet, som ikke
kan repareres.

Hvis et batteri med lavt stremniveau har varet opbevaret i laengere tid, gar
batteriet i dvaletilstand. Genoplad batteriet for at fa det ud af dvale.
Flyets vaegt overstiger 250 g, efter at Intelligent Flight Battery Plus



er installeret. Serg for, at du forstar og overholder lokale love og
bestemmelser og, hvis pakrzvet, har indhentet tilsvarende godkendelse og
godkendelse fra de relaterede offentlige myndigheder far flyningen.

Nar du flyver over 3.000 m (9.843 fod) over havets overflade med Intelligent
Flight Battery Plus installeret, vil flyets ydeevne veere begranset (sasom
flyhojde og flyhastighed). Af hensyn til flysikkerheden ma flyet kun flyve
under 3.000 m (9.843 fod) over havets overflade og flyve med forsigtighed,
mens VLOS (visuel synslinje) opretholdes til enhver tid.

Hvis flyet vejer mere, pavirkes flyets stremeffekt. For at undga stremmangel

ma der ikke installeres andre nyttelaster (f.eks. pr mninger), efter
at Intelligent Flight Battery Plus er installeret.

Specifikationer

Drone (model: MTAMFVD)

Driftstemperatur -10°Ctil 40 °C (14 °F til 104 °F)

04

Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

T itterkraft (EIRP
ransmitterkraft (EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE),

<30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Transmitterkraft (EIRP) o 11 <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protokol Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Transmitterkraft (EIRP) <10 dBm

Fjernkontrol (Model: RC331)

Driftstemperatur -10 °C til 40 °C (14 °F til 104 °F)

04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRO),

Driftsfrekvens

Transmitterkraft (EIRP)

<14 dBm (CE)

Wifi

Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
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2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Transmitterkraft (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protokol Bluetooth 5.2
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Transmitterkraft (EIRP) <10 dBm

Intelligent Flight Battery (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)

Intelligent Flight Battery Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Opladningstemperatur 5 °C til 40 °C (41 °F til 104 °F)

2590 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery)
3850 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)
7,32 V (Intelligent Flight Battery)

7,38 V (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)

DJI 30W USB-C oplader

eller anden oplader via USB-stik

Kapacitet

Standardspzending

Support oplader

* Kun Fly More Combo Plus omfatter Intelligent Flight Battery Plus.



Seguridad de un vistazo

Al usar este producto, confirma que ha leido, comprendido y

aceptado los términos ycondiciones de este documento y todas
las instrucciones recogidas en la pagina https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro.
A EXCEPCION DE QUE SE INDIQUE EXPRESAMENTE EN LAS POLITICAS DE
SERVICIO POSVENTA DISPONIBLES EN (http://www.dij.com/service), EL
PRODUCTO Y TODOS LOS MATERIALES Y CONTENIDOS DISPONIBLES A
TRAVES DEL PRODUCTO SE SUMINISTRAN “TAL COMO ESTAN" Y “SEGUN
DISPONIBILIDAD", SIN GARANTIAS NI CONDICIONES DE NINGUN TIPO. Este
producto no esté destinado a nifios.

-

. Entorno de vuelo

/\ ADVERTENCIA'

« NO utilice la aeronave en condiciones climaticas adversas, incluidas
velocidades de viento superiores a 10.7 m/s, nieve, lluvia, niebla, granizo o
rayos.

« NO despegues a una altitud superior a 4000 m sobre el nivel del mar.

« NO vuele la aeronave en entornos en los que la temperatura sea inferior a

-10°C (14 °F) o superior a 40 °C (104 °F).

NO despegue desde objetos en movimiento, como automdviles, barcos y

aviones.

NO vuele cerca de superficies reflectantes, como agua o nieve. De lo
contrario, el sistema de visién podria verse limitado.

« Si la sefial GNSS es débil, vuele la aeronave solo en entornos con
buena iluminacién y visibilidad. La luz ambiental débil podria causar un
funcionamiento anémalo del sistema de vision.

NO vuele la aeronave cerca de zonas con interferencias magnéticas o de radio,
incluidos puntos de conexién Wi-Fi, routers, dispositivos Bluetooth, cables
de alta tension, estaciones de transmisién eléctrica de grandes dimensiones,
estaciones de radar, estaciones de base mviles y torres de transmision.

AVISO

« Preste atencién al despegar en el desierto o desde una playa, para evitar
que entre arena en la aeronave.

Vuele la aeronave en zonas abiertas. Los edificios, las montafias o los
arboles pueden afectar a la precisién de la brdjula de a bordo y bloguear la
sefial GPS.

2. Operacién de vuelo

/\ ADVERTENCIA

- Manténgase alejado de las hélices y los motores cuando ambos estén en

movimiento.
« Aseglrese de que las baterias de la aeronave, el control remoto y el
itivo movil estén c cargados.




« Familiaricese con el modo de vuelo seleccionado y conozca todas las
funciones y advertencias de seguridad.

« Puede que la entrada de aire genere una temperatura alta cuando la
aeronave esté encendida. Para prevenir quemaduras, NO toque la entrada
de aire.

+ Asegurese de que la aplicacion DJI"™ Fly y el firmware de la aeronave estén
actualizados a la versién més reciente.

« Aterrice la aeronave en un lugar seguro cuando haya una advertencia de
bateria baja o de fuertes vientos.

+ Utilice el control remoto para controlar la velocidad y altitud de la aeronave
con el fin de evitar colisiones durante el regreso al punto de origen.

3. Aviso de seguridad sobre la bateria

/N ADVERTENCIA

« Mantenga las baterias limpias y secas. NO deje que ning(n liquido entre
en contacto con las baterias. NO deje las baterias cubiertas de humedad
ni a la intemperie bajo la lluvia. NO deje caer las baterias en agua. De lo
contrario, podria producirse una explosién o un incendio.

« NO utilice baterias que no sean de DJI. Se recomienda usar cargadores de

DJl.

NO utilice baterias hinchadas, con fugas o dafiadas. En situaciones asf,

péngase en contacto con DJI o un distribuidor autorizado de DJI.

Las baterias deben usarse a temperaturas de =10 a 40 °C (14 a 104 °F).

Las temperaturas altas pueden causar una explosion o un incendio. Las

temperaturas bajas reduciran el rendimiento de la bateria.

NO desmonte ni perfore la bateria de ninguna manera.

Los electrolitos de la bateria son altamente corrosivos. Si los electrolitos
entran en contacto con la piel o los ojos, lave inmediatamente la zona
afectada con agua y busque asistencia médica.

« Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios y los animales.

NO use la bateria si ha sufrido un choque o un impacto fuerte.
* En caso de fuego en la bateria, apaguelo con agua, arena o con un extintor
de incendios de polvo seco.

« NO cargue la bateria inmediatamente después del vuelo. La bateria puede
estar demasiado caliente y sufrir un dafio grave. Deje que la bateria
se enfrie hasta la temperatura ambiente antes de cargarla. Cargue la
baterfa en un rango de temperatura de 5 a 40 °C (41 a 104 °F). £l rango de
temperatura de carga ideal es de 22 a 28 °C (72 a 82 °F). Cargar la baterfa
en el rango de temperatura ideal puede prolongar su vida Gtil.

NO exponga las baterfas al fuego. NO deje las baterias cerca de fuentes de
calor, como un horno o un calentador, ni dentro de un vehiculo en un dia
caluroso. Evite dejar las baterfas a la luz directa del sol.

« NO almacene la baterfa durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado después
de descargarse completamente. De lo contrario, la bateria se podria
descargar en exceso y causar dafios irreparables en las células.

Si una baterfa con un bajo nivel de carga se ha almacenado durante un
periodo prolongado, la bateria entrara en modo de hibernacién profunda.
Recargue la bateria para sacarla de la hibernacién.



« El peso de la aeronave es superior a 250 g tras instalar la bateria de vuelo
inteligente Plus. Aseglirese de entender y respetar las leyes y normativas
locales y, si fuera necesario, de haber obtenido el permiso correspondiente
de la agencia gubernamental pertinente antes de volar.

* Al volar con la bateria de vuelo inteligente Plus instalada, a mas de 3000

m (9843 ft) sobre el nivel del mar, se limitaré el rendimiento de vuelo de la

aeronave (p. j., en cuanto a altitud y velocidad de vuelo). Para garantizar la

seguridad de vuelo, vuele solo por debajo de 3000 m (9843 ft) sobre el nivel
del mar, y vuele con precaucién y mantenga en todo momento la aeronave
dentro de su alcance visual (visual line of sight, VLOS).

El incremento del peso de la aeronave afecta a la potencia de vuelo.

Para evitar una falta de potencia, no instale otras cargas Utiles (como

protectores para hélices) tras instalar la bateria de vuelo inteligente Plus.

Especificaciones

Aeronave (modelo: MTAMFVD)

Temperatura de

De-102a40°C(14a 104 °F)
funcionamiento

04
Frecuencia de 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.170-5.250 GHz,
funcionamiento 5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Potencia del

transmisor (PIRE) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocolo 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Frecuencia de

2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
funcionamiento

Potencia del 2.4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
transmisor (PIRE) 5.8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC); <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth

Protocolo Bluetooth 5.0

Fr
ecuencia de 2.4000-2.4835 GHz
funcionamiento
Potencia del
<10dBm
transmisor (PIRE)
Control remoto (modelo: RC331)

Temperatura de

De-10a40°C(14 a 104 °F)
funcionamiento

04
Frecuencia de 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.170-5.250 GHz,
funcionamiento 5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Potencia del

5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

IR 5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC),<14 dBm (CE)



Wi-Fi
Protocolo

Frecuencia de
funcionamiento

Potencia del
transmisor (PIRE)
Bluetooth
Protocolo

Frecuencia de
funcionamiento

Potencia del
transmisor (PIRE)

802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz,
5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth 5.2

2.4000-2.4835 GHz

<10dBm

Bateria de vuelo inteligente (modelo: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Bateria de vuelo inteligente Plus* (modelo: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Temperatura de carga

Capacidad

Voltaje esténdar

Cargador compatible

De 5a40°C(de41a 104 °F)

2590 mAh (Baterfa de vuelo inteligente)
3850 mAh (Baterfa de vuelo inteligente Plus)
7.32V (Bateria de vuelo inteligente)

7.38 V (Bateria de vuelo inteligente Plus)
Cargador USB-C 30 W DJI

u otro cargador compatible con el protocolo
USB Power Delivery

* Solo el Pack Vuela Mas Plus incluye la baterfa de vuelo inteligente Plus.



Ac@dAsLa P pLa patid

XpNoLHOTIOLLVTag AUTS To TPOi6Y, SNAWVETE STt éXete Stapacel,

KaTaVOrCEL Kat amoSexBElToUG 6pOUG KAL TLG TPOUTIORECELS aUTHG
NG 08nylag kat GAwv TwY odNyLLY oTn SLevBuven hitps://www.dji.com/
mini-4-pro. ME EZAIPEEH OZQN ANA®EPONTAI PHTQE ETIS MOAITIKES
METAFOPAETIKHE ESYMHPETHEHE MOY EINAI AIAGESIMES ETH AIEYOYNEH
(http://www.dji.com/service), TO MPOION KAI OAA TA YAIKA KAI TO MEPIE-
XOMENO TOY MINONTAI AIAGESIMA MEZQ TOY MPOIONTOS MAPEXONTAI
«QF EXOYN» KAI «BAZEI AIAGEZIMOTHTAZ», XQPIZ KAMIA ETTYHEH H OPO,
EITE PHTO EITE SIQMHPO. AUTé To Ttpoiidv Sev TtpoopiZetal yia matdtd.

1. NeptBaArov Treriong

« MH XpnOLUOTIOLEITE TO GEPOOKAPOG OE AOXNHES KALPLKEC GUVBRKEG, TLX.
6tav N TaxUTnTa Tou avépou umEpBalvel Ta 10,7 m/s A dtav ExeL XLOVL,
Bpoxn, opixAn, xaAadt i kepavvous.

* MHN anoyew8eite ané uspetpo peyahitepo ard 4.000 m (13.123 ft) mavw
ané o enineso g BdAacoac.

« MHN netdre to dupoc oe 4 a 6mou n {a elva
KATw TwY 10 °C Ay Guw Twv 40 °C.

+ MHN GrioyeLdVETE To GEPOTKAPOG amd KWODHEVA QVTLKEIPEVA 6TIWG auto-
Kivnta, mola kat aeporAdva.

+ MHN TETATe T0 AEPOOKAPOG KOVTE OE AVAKAAOTIKES EMLPAVELEG STIWG VEPS
| XLOVL. ALA@OPETIKG, To GUOTNHA 6pAcNG HIOpEL va Elvat MepLopLOpEVO.

‘Otav to ofpa GNSS elval aoBeve, METATE TO AEPOSKAPOG HOVO OE TEPL-

BAMOVTa pE KAAS PWTLOPG KAt 0pATETNTA. O XAHNASS PWTLOHES EPUBAA-

AOVTOG UTopei va TpOKaAEGEL pn (UOLOACYLKH AELTOUpYa TOU GUGTAUATOG

Spaonc.

+ MHN TIETATE T0 AEPOOKAPOC KOVTE OF TIEPLOXEG HE HayVNTIKEC 1 pasLo-
PuVLKEC TapepBorEc, GTiwg hotspot Wi-Fi, poUtep, ouokeuéc Bluetooth,
YPappéG UPNAAG TEoNG, OTABHOUG HETAS0ONG LoXUOG HEYAANG KALHaKaC,
OTABLOUG pavTdp, CTABLOUG KWNTHC BAGNG KAl MUPYOUS QVapETASoonG.

« Mpooéxete btav Kavete anoyelwon and £pnuo f mapalia, GoTe va anoglyete TN
£0080 G110V OTO QEPOTKAPOC.

« MeTdre T GEPOOKAYOC OF QVOLKTEC TEpLOXEC. Ta YAG KTpLa, Ta BOUV Kal Ta

Sévtpa evséyEtal va egosioowy To oria GNSS Kat va emnpedoouy T TUELSa Tou

EPOTKAPOUG.

2. Asttoupyia mTiong

/A MposiBomiotnan,

« NMapapElVeTE PakpLE A6 TOUG TEPLOTPEROHEVOUG EALKEG KaL HOTEP
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« BeBauwBelte 6TL oL PATAPIEC TOU AEPOCKAPOUG, TO TNAEXELPLOTAPLO KaL N
@opNTH GUTKEUH Elval TAAPWC PopTLopEva.

« EEoikewwBeite pe Ty emtheypévn Aettoupyla mrong Kat va katavoelte GAeg
UG AELTOUPYLEC KAl TIPOELEOTIOLAOEL AOPAAELAC,

* H ewoaywyn aépa prmopel va mapdyet vPnAr Beppokpacia 6tav to
agpookaog elvat evepyorotnpévo. MHN ayyilete tnv eloaywyr aépa yua
va ano@Uyete eykavpata.

Egoroinon

+ BeBawBeite 6TL To UAKoAOYLOpIKS Tou DJI™ Fly Kal Tou aEpoTKAPOUG
£x0uv evnpEepwOEL oty o Tpdapatn £koon.

+ TpOCYELWOTE TO AEPOCKAPOG Oe ac@aAr tomoBeoia dtav epgavidetar
TpoeLSomoinn XapnAfic GTABHNG PMaTapiac f LoXupow avépiou.

* XpNOLHOTIOLOTE TO TNAEXELPLOTAPLO yLa va eAEyEETe TV TaxUTNTa Kat To
UPOPETPO TOU AEPOOKAPOUC, WOTE VA AMOPYUYETE CUYKPOUTELG KATA TNV
ETULOTPOQI| TNV apyLKr| BEan.

3. AjAwaon ac@daAeLag pratapiag

« Aatnpeite Tg pratapleg kaBapég kat oteyvéq. MHN agrvete Tig prnatapieg
va épyovtal os enagn pe omolodrmote el5og Lypol. MHN agrivete Tig pnata-
plec kahuppévec pe uypaoia A éw otn Bpoyd. MH pixvete Ti¢ pratapleg oto
VEPO. ALapopeTIkd, prtopel va TipokAnBel ékpngn f upkayld.

« MH xproworotite pratapieg mou Sev sivat tng DJI. Tuviotarat n xprion

opTLoTwy DJI.

MH xpnotpomoleite pratapie mou eivat Sloykwpéveg, epgavifouy slap-

PO 1 éX0LV UTToOTEL ZNpLA. Te TEToLa TEPLTTWON, EMKOWWVAGTE JE TNV

DJI fj Tov ££0UCLOSOTNHEVO QVTLIIPOOWTO TNG.

« OU pmartapieg mp£neL va yprotpomoLodvTat oe BepHOoKPasiES PETAEY -10°C

£wG 40°C. OL UYNAEG BeppoKpacteq PTopoly va TPokaAéaouv EKpnEn f

TupKaytd. OL xapnAég Beppokpacteg pewwvouy v anésoon piag pmatapi-

ag.

MHN aroouvappoloyfoete kat MHN Tpuriiogte Ty pratapia pe Kavévav

tpoTIO.

OL NAEKTPOAUTEG TTOU TIEPLEXOVTAL TNV IMaTapia elvat Akpwe SLaBpWTLKoL. Ay

omotoLSAoTE NAeKTpOAUTEC £pBouy Oe Enapr e To Séppa A ta pdua oag, TO-

Ve apéowg Ty TipooBeBAnuévn TEpLoX He VepS ka {NTAOTE apéow Latpu

ppovtida.

DUNGETE TG pratapieq og BEELg dTIou Sev Ba Elval TPooBAcLES amd Tat-

51 ka Zoa.,

« MH xpnotpoTouioete Ty pmatapia av éxeL UToOTeL GUVTPLRH F LoxUpH TP6-

akpouan.

IBFOTE OTOLASHTIOTE TUpKayLA TOU EKSNAGVETAL OF pmatapla piE Vepo,

&upo A MupooBeatrpa Enpag okévNG.

MH @oprilete Ty pnatapia apéows petd ané mrion. H Beppokpacia te

pnatapiac propel va elvat oAb uPNA Kat va TpokaéceL coBapr Znutd

oty pnatapia. Agrote Ty pratapia va épBet ot Beppokpacta Swpatiou

TIpW T popricete. Bopriote Ty pmatapia oe Beppokpacia and 5 °C fwg

40 °C. To 15avikd £0pog BEPPOKPALAV POPTLONG Elval peTall 22 °C Kkau

28 °C. H (OpTLoN 0T0 16aVLKS £UPOG BEPHOKPATLMY MopeL va maparteivet tn

SLdpkeLa {wrig tng pmatapiag.
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MHN ekBétete Ty pmatapia oe gwtid. MHN agrvete Ty pmatapia kovtd
08 Ty£¢ BEppTNTaC BTG PoUPVO, BEPACTA  PEoa OE GxNua pia Jeotr|
npépa. ArtogUyete Ty anobrikeuon tng pratapiag oe GUEco NALAKS QWG
MHN arnoBnkelete TNy pmatapia yla mapatetapévo Xpoviké SLactnua
HETE and TP KPOPTLON. KATL TETOLO PMOpEL va emipépel unepBoAkr
eK@opTLON TNG pmatapiag Kat va Tpokakéoel avenavépBwin {npia oto
ototxelo TG,

Av pta pratapia pe xapnAé eminedo Lox0og anobnkeutel yia peyého
XPOViKé SLaatnua, Ba elABeL o Aettoupyia BaBlag aspavoroinong, Era-
vagoptiote TV pratapla ywa va Byel ané tn Aettoupyta aspavomoinong.
To B&pOg TOU AEPOTKAPOUC UTEpBAlVEL Ta 250 g HETE TNV EyKATAGTAGN TG
‘EEurvng pmataplag oG Plus. BeBawwBeite 6Tt Katavoette KaL GUPOP-
(QUIVEDTE | TOUG TOMKOUG VHOUG Kal KavovlopoUs Kay, edv anatteitat,
STL éxeTe AGBEL TNV QUTLOTOLXN £YKPLON KA GBEL TS TLG OXETIKEG KpATIKEG
unnpeotec mpwv ané Ty TrTon.

‘Otav metdre YrAdtepa and ta 3.000 pETpa Mavw aré To enineso TG BG-
Aaooag pe eykateotnuévn Ty EEunvn pnatapia meAong Plus, n anésoon
TITAGNG TOU AEPOCKAPOUE Ba ElvalL TEPLOPLOYIEVN (OTIWG TO LG TITAGNG
Kat  TaxUTTa TTfeng). M va eEacgaAlaTe TN aopared Twy TTACEWY,
TETATE POVO OE AMOTTACN PLKPOTEPN amo Ta 3.000 pétpa mMavw amnd to
eninedo ¢ BAlacoag kat pe pocoxr, Slatnpwvtag mapaMnia tn VLOS
(Aettoupyla oe andotacn OTTLKAG EMAPAG) HE TO AEPOTKAPOG ava Ttaca
atypn).

To auEnpévo B&pog Tou agpookdgoug emnpedlel Ty Loxd TG TTAGNG.
[la va ano@lyeTe Tn SLAKOTH PEPATOG, PNV TOToBETELTE GAAG WPEALIG
(optia (6TwG MPOCTATEUTIKE EALKAC) PETd TV EyKATATTAON TG £EUTVNG
pratapiag reAong Plus.

NpodLaypawsg

Aepooka@og (Movtého: MTAMFVD)
@eppiokpacia
Aettoupyiag
04
Zuyvotnta Aettoupylag 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
loxUg ool (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

-10° éwg 40°C

Wi-Fi
NpwrékoMo 802,11a/b/g/n/ac
ZugvoTnTa Aettoupyiag 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

. . 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
lox0¢ TopToU (EIRP)
5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
MpwékoMo Bluetooth 5.0
SugvéTTa Aettoupylag 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

loxOg mopmol (EIRP) <10 dBm
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TnAeXELPLOTAPLO (HoVTENO: RC331)
©eppiokpacia
Aewroupyiag
04
Zuyvétnra Aettoupylag  2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
lox0g mopmoU (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

-10° éwg 40°C

Wi-Fi
MpwtéKoAo 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Zuyvotnra Asttoupylag  2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
loX0G TopmoU (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
MpWT6KOAO Bluetooth 5.2
Suxvétnta Aettoupyiag 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
loxg opmov (EIRP) <10 dBm
‘EEunvn pmatapia eAong (MovtéAo: BWX140-2590-7.32)
‘EEunvn pmatapia redong Plus* (Movtélo: BWX162-3850-7.38)
@eppokpacta eépTong 5 °C éwg 40 °C
. 2590 mAh (EEumvn pmatapia Trerol
e 3850 mAh EE:unv: :jrm(uziu m:uq:'Plus)
7,32 V (Egumvn pmatapla merone)
7,38 V (Egumvn pmatapla rierjong Plus)
Poptiotrig DJI 30W USB-C
1) GAAOG (opTLoTHG Tpoosooiag péow USB

Turud taon

®opuotric urooTpiENg

* Moo to Fly More Combo Plus iepihapBavet tv EEumvn pratapia mrijong
Plus.
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Turvallisuuteen liittyvat seikat lyhyesti

Kayttamalla tata tuotetta osoitat lukeneesi, ymmarténeesi ja
t i tdman ohjs ja kaikki ohjeet osoif https://
www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. TUOTE JA KAIKKI AINEISTO SEKA TUOTTEEN
KAUTTA SAATAVILLA OLEVA SISALTO TARJOTAAN "SELLAISENAAN" SEKA
"SAATAVUUDEN PERUSTEELLA” ILMAN MINKAANLAISIA TAKUITA TAI EHTOJA,
JOLLEI MYYNNIN JALKEISIA PALVELUITA KOSKEVISSA KAYTANNOISSA
(luettavissa osoitteessa http://www.dji.com/service) NIMENOMAISESTI
MUUTA ILMOITETA. Téta tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu lapsille.

-

. Lennatysymparisto

« Kopteria EI SAA kayttaa vaikeissa sadoloissa, esimerkiksi kovan tuulen
nopeuden ylittdessa 10,7 m/s, lumi- tai vesisateessa, sumussa, ek
raekuuron tai ukkosen aikana.

« ALA nouse yli 4000 m (13 123 ft) korkeudelta merenpinnan yldpuolella.

« Kopteria EI SAA lennatté ymparistoissé, joissa lampotila on alle -10 °C tai yli
40°C.

« Kopteria EI SAA ohjata nousemaan ilmaan liikkuvista kohteista, kuten
autoista, laivoista ja lentokoneista.

Kopteria EI SAA lennattad lahella heijastavia pintoja, kuten vettd tai lunta.
Heijastavien pintojen laheisyydessa nakojérjestelma saattaa toimia
rajallisesti.

Jos GNSS-signaali on heikko, lennata kopteria paikoissa, joissa on
hyva valaistus ja nakyvyys. Himara lennatysymparists voi saada
nakéjérjestelman toimimaan epénormaalisti.

Kopteria EI SAA lennéttaa lahelld alueita, joilla on magneettisia tai
radiohairioita. Tallaisia ovat muun muassa Wi-Fi-verkkopisteiden,
reitittimien, Bluetooth-laitteiden, korkeajannitelinjojen, suurien

voimansiirt ien, tutk ien, siirrettavien tuki ja
lahetystornien ldheisyydessa olevat alueet.
HUOMAUTUS

« Noudata varovaisuutta, kun aloitat lennattamisen aavikolta tai rannalta,
jotta kopteriin ei paése hiekkaa.

« Lennétd kopteria vain avoimilla alueilla. Rakennukset, vuoret ja puut
saattavat estaa GNSS-signaalin ja vaikuttaa laitteen sisaanrakennettuun
kompassiin.

2. Toiminta lennéatyksen aikana

/\ VAROITUS

« Pysy etaalla pyorivista roottoreista ja moottoreista.
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« Varmista, etté kopterin akut, kauko-ohjain seka mobiililaitteet ovat kaikki
tayteen ladattuja.

« Tutustu valittuun lentotilaan ja varmista ymmartavési turvallisuustoiminnot
ja varoitukset.

« limanottoaukko voi aiheuttaa korkean lampétilan, kun kopteri
kaynnistetaan. ALA kosketa ilmar ikkoa palovammojen i

 Varmista, etta DJI™ Fly ja kopterin laiteohjelmisto on paivitetty uusimpaan
versioon.

« Kopteri tulee ohjata laskeutumaan turvalliseen paikkaan, jos akku on
véhissa tai jos on annettu kovan tuulen varoitus.

« Saada kopterin nopeutta ja korkeutta kauko-ohjaimella, jotta kopteri ei
tormaa esteisiin lahtopisteeseen paluun aikana.

3.

a4

Akkujen turvalli: liittyva

« Sailyts akut puhtaina ja kuivina. Nesteitd EI SAA padstaa kosketuksiin

akkujen kanssa. Akkuja EI SAA jattad kosteaan paikkaan tai sateeseen.

Akkuja EI SAA pudottaa veteen. Muuten seurauksena voi olla rajahdys tai

tulipalo.

Muita kuin DJl-akkuja El SAA kéyttéa. Dji-latureiden kaytt6a suositellaan.

« Turvonneita, vuotavia tai vaurioituneita akkuja EI SAA kayttaa. Ota tallaisissa
tilanteissa yhteytta DJi:hin tai DJI:n valtuuttamaan jalleenmyyjaan.

Akkujen sallittu kayttslampotila on -10-+40 °C. Korkea lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen tai tulipalon. Alhainen lampotila heikentaa akun
suorituskykya.

Akkua EI SAA purkaa tai lavistaa millaan tavalla.

Akun elektrolyytit ovat erittain syovyttavia. Jos elektrolyytteja joutuu iholle
tai silmiin, tulee niille altistunut kohta pesta valittémasti vedelld. Hakeudu
ladkariin valittomasti.

Akut tulee pitéa poissa lasten ja eldinten ulottuvilta.
Akkua EI SAA kayttaa, mikali se on térmannyt tai pudonnut voimakkaasti tai
siihen on osunut kova isku.

Palamaan syttynyt akku tulee sammuttaa vedell3, hiekalla tai kuivajauhetta
sisaltavalla sammuttimella.

Akkua EI SAA ladata vlittomasti lennétyksen jélkeen. Akun lampétila voi
olla liian korkea, jolloin lataaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia vaurioita akulle.
Anna akun jaahtyd huonelémpstilaan ennen kuin lataat sité. Lataa akku
5-40 °C:n lampétilassa. Ihanteellinen latauslampétila on 22-28 °C.
Lataaminen ihanteellisessa lampotilassa saattaa pidenta akun kyttoikad.

ALA altista akkua tulelle. ALA jata akkua lahelle lammonlahteitd, kuten
uunia, ldmmitintd tai ajoneuvon sisdlle kuumana paivana. Valta akun
suorassa aurir

Akkua EI SAA sailyttaa téysin tyhjana pitki aikoja. Muuten akun varaus voi
purkautua liikaa, misté voi seurata pysyvaa vahinkoa akkukennolle.



« Jos alhaisen varaustason akku on pitkdan sailytyksess3, akku siirtyy syvaan
horrostilaan. Lataa akku, jotta se poistuu horrostilasta.
« Kopterin paino ylittaa 250 g sen jalkeen, kun &lykds lentoakku Plus on
asennettu. Varmista, etta ymmarrat paikalliset lait ja maaraykset ja
noudatat niitd. Varmista myos, ettd olet saanut vastaavan hyvaksynnan ja
Juvan asianmukaisilta viranomaisilta ennen lennatysts, mikali hyvaksynta
tai lupa tarvitaan.
Kun lennétét yli 3 000 m merenpinnan ylapuolella alykas lentoakku Plus
asennettuna, kopterin lentosuoritus (kuten lennatyskorkeus ja lentonopeus)
on rajatumpi. Lennétysturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi lennétd aina alle
3000 metrin korkeudella merenpinnasta ja lennét varovasti siten, ettd
nakoyhteys kopteriin sailyy koko ajan.
Kopterin painon nousu vaikuttaa lennatystehoon. Lennatystehon
yllapitamiseksi 4la asenna muita hyotykuormia (kuten roottorin suojuksia)
sen jalkeen, kun alykas lentoakku Plus on asennettu.

Tekniset tiedot

Kopteri (Malli: MTAMFVD)

Kayttolampotila -10-40 °C (14-104 °F)

04

Toimintataajuus 2,4-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Léahettimen teho 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
(ekvivalenttinen 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

isotrooppinen siteilyteho, 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE),

EIRP) <30 dBm (SRRC)

Wi-Fi

Protokolla 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Toimintataajuus 2,4-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

Lahettimen teho

(ekvivalenttinen 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

isotrooppinen siteilyteho, 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protokolla Bluetooth 5.0
Toimintataajuus 2,4-2,4835 GHz

Lahettimen teho
(ekvivalenttinen

isotrooppinen steilyteho, 10 2E™

EIRP)

Kauko-ohjain (malli: RC331)

Kayttolampotila -10-40 °C(14-104 °F)

04

Toimintataajuus 2,4-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Léhettimen teho 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
(ekvivalenttinen 51 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

isotrooppinen séteilyteho, 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC),

EIRP) <14 dBm (CE)
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Wi-Fi

Protokolla 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Toimintataajuus 2,4-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Léhettimen teho

- ) 2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
(ekvivalenttinen

5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

isotrooppinen sateilyteho, o'g 5\, <23 dBm (FCC/SRRO), <14 dBm (CE)

EIRP)
Bluetooth

Protokolla Bluetooth 5.2
Toimintataajuus 2,4-2,4835 GHz

Léhettimen teho
ekvivalenttinen
fsotrooppinen e, e

EIRP)

Alykis lentoakku (Malli: BWX140-2590-7.32)

Alykas lentoakku Plus* (Malli: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Latauslampatila 5-40 °C (41-104 °F)

2590 mAh (Alykas lentoakku)
3850 mAh (Alykas lentoakku Plus)
7,32 V (Alykés lentoakku)

7,38 V (Alykés lentoakku Plus)

DJI 30W USB-C Charger

tai muu USB Power Delivery -laturi

Kapasiteetti

Vakiojannite

Tukilaturi

* Vain Fly More Combo Plus sisaltaa Alykés lentoakku Plus.
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Sigurnost na prvi pogled

Uporabom ovog proizvoda izjavljujete da ste procitali, razumjeli i

prihvatili uvjete i odredbe ovih smjernica i sve upute na adresi https://
www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. OSIM KAKO JE IZRICITO NAVEDENO U PRAVILIMA O
POST-PRODAJNIM USLUGAMA DOSTUPNIM NA (http://www.dji.com/service),
PROIZVOD | SVI MATERIJALI | SADRZA] DOSTUPNI PUTEM PROIZVODA
PRUZAJU SE ,ONAKVI KAKVI JESU" | ONAKO ,KAO $TO JE DOSTUPNO", BEZ
JAMSTVA ILI UVJETA BILO KOJE VRSTE. Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen djeci.

1. OkruZenje za let

/\ UPOZORENJE

« NE koristite letjelicu u teskim vremenskim uvjetima, ukljuéujuci brzine
vjetra koje prelaze 10,7 m/s, snijeg, kisu, maglu, grad ili munje.

NE uzlijecite s visine vece od 4000 m (13,123 ft) iznad razine mora.

NE letite letjelicom u okruZenjima gdje je temperatura niza od -10 °C (14 °F)
ili visa od 40 °C (104 °F).
NE uzlijecite s pokretnih objekata kao 3t su automobili, brodovi i avioni.

NE letite blizu reflektirajucih povrdina poput vode ili snijega. U suprotnom,
vizualni sustav moZe biti ogranicen.

Kad je GNSS signal slab, letite letjelicom u okruzenjima s dobrim
osvjetljenjem i vidijivos¢u. Slabo ambijentalno svjetlo moze prouzrotiti
abnormalan rad vizualnog sustava.

NE letite letjelicom u blizini podrugja s magnetskim li radijskim smetnjama,
ukljuéuju¢i Wi-Fi pristupne tocke, usmjerivace, Bluetooth uredaje,
visokonaponske vodove, velike stanice za prijenos energije, radarske
stanice, mobilne bazne postaje i prijenosne kule.

OBAVIJEST
« Budite oprezni pri polijetanju u pustinji ili s plaze kako biste izbjegi ulazak
pijeska u letjelicu.
« Letite letjelicom na otvorenim podrugjima. Zgrade, planine i drvece mogu
blokirati GNSS signal i utjecati na to¢nost kompasa.

2. Letacka operacija

« Driite se podale od rotirajucih propelera i motora.
« Provjerite jesu Ii baterije zrakoplova, daljinski upravija¢ i mobilni
uredajpotpuno napunjeni.

Upoznajte se s odabranim nacinom leta i razumijte sve sigurnosne funkcije
i upozorenja.
+ Dovod zraka moZe stvoriti visoku temperaturu kada se letjelica ukljudi.
NEMOJTE dodirivati dovod zraka kako biste izbjegli opekline.
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« Pobrinite se da su aplikacija D)
verziju.

™ Fly i firmware letjelice aZurirani na najnoviju

« Spustite letjelicu na sigurno mjesto kad postoji upozorenje o niskoj razini
baterije ili jakom vietru.

« Koristite daljinski upravija¢ za kontroliranje brzine i visine letjelice kako
biste izbjegli sudare tijekom povratka u pocetnu togku.

3. Obavijest o sigurnosti baterije

/\ UPOZORENJE

« Baterije drzite Cistima i suhima. NE dopustite da baterije dodu u kontakt
sa bilo kojom vrstom tekucine. NE ostavljajte baterije prekrivene viagom
ili vani na ki3i. NE bacajte baterije u vodu. U suprotnom, moze doci do
eksplozije ili pozara.

NE upotrebljavajte baterije koje nisu DJI. Preporutuje se koristenje DJI
punjata.

NE koristite nabrekle, baterije koje cure ili o3tecene baterije. U takvim
situacijama kontaktirajte DJI ili ovladtenog D)l distributera.

Baterije bi se trebale koristiti na temperaturi izmedu -10° i 40° C (14° i
104° F). Visoke temperature mogu prouzrogiti eksploziju ili poZar. Niske
temperature smanjit ¢e performanse baterije.

NEMOJTE ni na koji nain rastavljati ili busiti bateriju.

Elektroliti u bateriji vrlo su korozivni. Ako bilo koji elektrolit dode u kontakt
s kozom ili o¢ima, odmah isperite zahvaceno podrugje vodom i potraZite
medicinsku pomoc.

« Drite baterije izvan dohvata djece i Zivotinja.

NE koristite bateriju ako je bila uklju¢ena u sudar ili jaki udar.
« Svako paljenje baterije ugasite vodom, pijeskom ili aparatom za gasenje
pozara sa prahom.

NE punite bateriju odmah nakon leta. Temperatura baterije moze biti
jako visoka i moZe prouzroiti ozbiljno o3tecenje baterije. Prije punjenja
bateriju ostavite je da se ohladi na sobnu temperaturu. Bateriju punite u
temperaturnom rasponu od 5° do 40° C (od 41° do 104° F). Idealni raspon
temperature punjenja je od 22° do 28° C (72° do 82° F). Punjenje na
idealnoj temperaturi moze produljiti vijek trajanja baterije.

NE izlaZite bateriju vatri. NE ostavljajte bateriju u blizini izvora topline kao
3to je pec, grijac ili u vozilu tijekom vruceg dana. Izbjegavajte pohranu
baterije na izravnoj sunevoj svjetlosti.

NE pohranjujte bateriju dulje vrijeme nakon potpunog praznjenja.
U suprotnom, baterija se moze prekomjerno isprazniti i prouzro¢iti
nepopravijivu tetu na celij baterije.

« Ako se baterija s niskom razinom napajanja pohrani na dulji period, baterija
¢e uti u natin duboke hibernacije. Ponovno napunite bateriju kako bi izasla
iz hibernacije.
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« Tezina letjelice prelazi 250 g nakon ugradnje inteligentne baterije za
let Plus. Budite sigurni da razumijete i pridrzavate se lokalnih zakona i
propisa te da, ako je potrebno, prije leta dobijete odgovarajuca odobrenja i
dopustenje od relevantnih viadinih agencija.

Kada letite iznad 3000 m (9843 ft) iznad razine mora s ugradenom
inteligentnom baterijom za let Plus, performanse letjelice bit ¢e ogranicene
(kao Sto su visina i brzina leta). Kako bi se osigurala sigurnost leta, letite
samo na visinama ispod 3000 m (9843 ft) iznad razine mora i letite s
oprezom uz odrZavanje VLOS-a (vizualnog kontakta s letjelicom) letjelice u
svakom trenutku.

Povecana teZina letjelice utjee na snagu leta. Kako biste izbjegli gubitak
snage, nemojte instalirati druge terete (kao $to su 3titnici propelera) nakon
ugradnje inteligentne baterije za let Plus.

Specifikacije

Letjelica (Model: MT4MFVD)

Radna temperatura -10° do 40° C (14° do 104° F)

04

Radna frekvencija 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Snaga odasiljata (EIRP) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Wi-Fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Radna frekvencija 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

siljaca (EIRP)
Snaga odasiljaca ( ) 5.8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protokol Bluetooth 5.0
Radna frekvencija 2.4000-2.4835 GHz

Snaga odasiljaca (EIRP) <10 dBm
Daljinski upravijat (Model: RC331)

Radna temperatura -10° do 40° C (14° do 104° F)
04
Radna frekvencija 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Snaga odasiljaca (EIRP) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Wi-Fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Radna frekvencija 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Snaga odasiljaca (EIRP) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
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Bluetooth

Protokol

Radna frekvencija

Snaga odasiljaca (EIRP)
Inteligentna baterija za I
Inteligentna baterija za I
Temperatura punjenja

Kapacitet

Standardni napon

Podrzani punjati

Bluetooth 5.2
2.4000-2.4835 GHz

<10 dBm

let (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)

let Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)
5° do 40° C (41° do 104° F)

2590 mAh (Inteligentna baterija za let)
3850 mAh (Inteligentna baterija za let Plus)
7,32V (Inteligentna baterija za let)
7,38 V (Inteligentna baterija za let Plus)
DJI 30W USB-C punjat

ili drugi USB punjat za napajanje

* samo Fly More Combo Plus ukljutuje Inteligentnu bateriju za let Plus.



Rovid biztonsagi attekintés

A termék hasznalataval On kijelenti, hogy elolvasta, megértette és

elfogadja a jelen iranyelv feltételeit és az 6sszes utasitast a https://
www.dj.c ini-4-pro oldalon. A (http: .dji.com/service) OLDA-
LON ELERHETO ERTEKESITES UTANI SZOLGALTATAS| SZABALYZATAIBAN
KIFEJEZETTEN ROGZITETTEK KIVETELEVEL A TERMEKET ES MINDEN ANYA-
GOT, VALAMINT A TERMEKEN KERESZTUL ELERHETO MINDEN TARTALMAT
LADOTT ALLAPOTBAN" ES , ELERHETOSEG SZERINTI" ALAPON BOCSATUNK
RENDELKEZESRE, BARMILYEN SZAVATOSSAGVALLALAS ES FELTETEL NEL-
KUL. Ezt a terméket gyermekek nem hasznalhatjak.

/N\FIGYELMEZTET!

* NE hasznélja a repulégépet kedvezotlen idéjarasi korilmények kozott,
ideértve a 10,7 m/s-nél nagyobb sebesség(i erés szelet, a havazast, az esét,

a kodot, a jéges6t és a villamlast.

« NEinditsa el az eszkozt 4000 m-nél tengerszint feletti
bol.
« NE repiiljon a repilégéppel olyan kor ahol a hémérséklet 10 °C (14

°F) alatt vagy 40 °C (104 °F) felett van.
NE szélljon fel mozgé trgyakrel, példaul autokrél, hajokrol vagy repilégé-
pekrél.

NE repilion kozel fényvisszavers feliletekhez, példaul vizhez vagy héhoz.
Ellenkez6 esetben a latasrendszer korlatozott lehet.

Ha a GNSS jel gyenge, a repiilégéppel csak j6 4gitast és lathatosagu

kérnyezetben szabad repillni. Az alacsony kbrnyezeti fény rendellenesen
miikodést okozhat a latasrendszerben.

NE repiiljén a repilégéppel magneses és radidinterferenciaval rendel-
kez§ teriletek kozelében, beleértve a Wi-Fi-hotspotokat, routereket,

Bluetooth: nagyfesziiltségl é nagy teljesitmény(
energiaatviteli & & radara a mobil bazisa 1asokat és
sugarztornyokat.

OBAVYJEST

« Legyen 6vatos, amikor sivatagban vagy tengerpartrdl széll fel, nehogy
homok keriljon a repiilégépbe.

« Repiilion a repalégéppel nyitott terdleteken. Az épiiletek, hegyek és fak
befolyasolhatjak a fedélzeti iranytti pontossagét és blokkolhatjak a GNSS
jelet.

2. Replilési miivelet

/\FIGYELMEZTETE!

« Maradjon tévol a forgé propellerektdl és motoroktdl.
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3.

« Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy a repilégép akkumulatorai,
amobileszkdz teljesen fel vannak toltve.

« Ismerkedjen meg a kivalasztott repilési modullal, és legyen tisztéban az
6sszes 4gi funkcioval és ¢

« A levegt beszivasa magas hémérséklettel jarhat, amikor a repiilégép be
van kapcsolva. Az égési sériilések elkerilése érdekében NE érintse meg a
levegbbeszivé nyilast.

« Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy a DJI™ Fly és a repald firmware-ének
legfrissebb verzijat hasznalja.

« Szélljon le a repiilégéppel biztonsagos helyen, ha alacsony az akkumulétor
tltéttségi szintje, vagy ha erds szélre vonatkoz6 figyelmeztetést kap.

« Return-to-Home @ 6dban a taviranyi 5 a éget és
a magasségot, hogy elkerilje az itkozéseket.

/N\FIGYELMEZTETI

« Tartsa tisztan és szérazon az akkumultorokat. NE engedje, hogy az akku-
mulétorok barmilyen folyadékkal érintkezzenek. NE hagyja az akkumula-
torokat nedvességben vagy esdben. NE dobja az akkumulatorokat vizbe.
Ellenkez6 esetben robbanés vagy t(iz kévetkezhet be.

« NE hasznaljon nem DJI akkumulatorokat. Javasoljuk, hogy hasznéljon DJI tolts-
ket.

NE hasznaljon megduzzadt, szivargé vagy sérilt akkumulatorokat. llyen

esetekben forduljon a Dji-hez vagy egy hivatalos Dl-forgalmazéhoz.

* Az akkumulatorokat -10 °C és 40 °C (14 °F és 104 °F) kozétti hémérsékleten
kell hasznélni. Magas hémérséklet robbandst vagy tiizet okozhat. Az ala-
csony hémérséklet csokkenti az akkumulator teljesitményét.

* NE szedje szét és ne szurja at az akkumulatort semmilyen médon.

Az akkumulatorokban talalhaté elektrolitok erésen maré hatastak. Ha

barmely elektrolit a szembe vagy a bérre keriil, azonnal mossa le vizzel az

érintett terletet és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

« Ne hagyja az akkumulatorokat gyermekek és allatok kézelében.

+ NE hasznélja az akkumulatort, ha azt Utés vagy er6s behatas érte.

* Minden akkumulatortiizet vizzel, homokkal vagy szaraz porolté késztlékkel
oltson el.

* NE téltse az akkumulatort kozvetlendl a repulés utan. El6fordulhat, hogy
az akkumulator hémérséklete til magas, és az akkumulator stlyosan
karosodhat. Toltés el6tt hagyja az akkumulatort szobahémérsékletre hilni.
Toltse fel az akkumulatort 5 °C és 40 °C (41 °F és 104 °F) koz6tti hémérsék-
leten. Az idealis toltési hémérséklet-tartomany 22 °C és 28 °C kozott (72 °F
és 82 °F kozotr) van. Az idedlis hémérsékleti tartomanyban torténé toltés
meghosszabbithatja az akkumulator élettartamat.

« NE tegye ki az akkumultort tiznek. NE hagyja az akkumulatort héforrasok,
példaul kalyha vagy fiitétest kozelében, illetve ne hagyja meleg napokon a
jarmdben. Ne tarolja az akkumulatort kozvetlen napfénynek kitett helyen.



NE térolja az akkumulatort hosszabb ideig teljesen lemeriilt allapotban. Ha
ezt teszi, az akkumulator mélykistlési allapotba kertlhet, és az akkumula-
torcellak maradandé karosodast szenvedhetnek.

Ha az alacsony téltottségi szinttel rendelkezd akkumulatort hosszabb ideig
taroltak, az akkumulator mély hibernalt izemmaédba Iép. Téltse fel az akku-
mulétort, hogy kikerdljon a hibernaltsagbol.

Az intelligens Flight Battery Plus akkumulator felhelyezését kovetéen a
repiilégép stilya meghaladja a 250 grammot. Gyéz6djén meg arrél, hogy
megértette és betartja a helyi jogszabalyokat és elo\rasokat valamint szik-

ség esetén a repilés ése elGtt a
és engedélyt a kapcsolods kormanyzati szervektsl.
Ha 3000 méternél (9843 lab) tengerszint feletti agban

repil intelligens Flight Battery Plus akkumulétor hasznalataval, a repiilégép
teljesitménye Korlatossé valik (példaul a repiilés magassaga és a repiilés
A repiilés ] csak 3000 méteres (9843 Iab)
tengerszint feletti magassagig repuljon, legyen évatos, és mindig tartsa
fenn a vizudlis réalatast.
A névekv stly befolyassal van a repiildgép repiilési teljesitményére. Az
energiahiany elkerilése érdekében ne telepitsen egyéb hasznos terhet
(példaul propellervédét) az intelligens Flight Battery Plus akkumulator be-
szerelését kovetéen.

Jelads teljesitménye

Jelads teljesitménye
(EIRP)

Taviranyité (Modell: RC331)

Uzemi hdmérséklet -10-40 °C (14-104 °F)
04

Specifikaciok

Repiil6gép (Modell: TAMFVD)

Uzemi hémérséklet -10-40 °C (14-104 °F)
04

Mikodési frekvencia  2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

(EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protokoll 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Miikodési frekvencia 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Jeladoé teljesitménye 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

(EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protokoll Bluetooth 5.0

Mikodési frekvencia 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

<10 dBm

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

Miikodési frekvencia



2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

Jeladoé teljesitménye 51 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

EIRP]

i b 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Wi-Fi

Protokoll 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Mikodési frekvencia

Jeladd teljesitménye

JE) 5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protokoll Bluetooth 5.2

Miikodési frekvencia  2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Jelad6 teljesitménye
(EIRP)

Intelligent Flight Battery (Modell: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Intelligent Flight Battery Plus* (Modell: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Toltési homérséklet 5-40 °C (41-104 °F)

2590 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery)
3850 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)
7,32V (Intelligent Flight Battery)

7,38 V (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)

DJI 30 W USB-C t6lt6

vagy egyéb USB-csatlakozés tolték

<10 dBm

Kapacitas

Szabvényos feszilltség

Tamogatott tolté

* Csak a Fly More Combo Plus tartalmazza az Intelligens Flight Battery Plus
akkumulatort.



Sicurezza in sintesi

Utilizzando questo prodotto, futente dichiara di aver letto, compreso
A e accettato i Termini econdizioni della presente guida e tutte le
istruzioni riportate sul sito https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. SALVO QUANTO
ESPRESSAMENTE PREVISTO NELLE CONDIZIONI POST-VENDITA, DISPONIBILI
SU (http://www.dji.com/service), IL PRODOTTO E TUTTI | MATERIALI E |
CONTENUTI DISPONIBILI IN MERITO AD ESSO SONO FORNITI “COSI COME
SONO” E “IN BASE ALLA DISPONIBILITA”, SENZA GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE
DI ALCUN TIPO. Il prodotto non & destinato all'uso da parte di bambini.

1. Ambiente di volo

/\ ATTENZIONE

« NON utilizzare Faeromobile in condizioni meteorologiche avverse, come
venti con velocita superiori a 10,7 m/s, neve, pioggia, nebbia, grandine o
fulmini.

NON decollare da un‘altitudine superiore a 4.000 m (13.123 piedi) sul livello
del mare.

NON utilizzare I'aeromobile in ambienti in cui la temperatura @ inferiore a
-10°C (14°F) o superiore a 40°C (104°F).

NON far decollare I'aeromobile da oggetti in movimento come automobili,
navi e aerei

NON utilizzare 'aeromobile vicino a superfici riflettenti, come acqua o
neve. In caso contrario, la capacita del sistema di visione potrebbe risultare
ridotta.

In caso di segnale GNSS debole, operare I'aeromobile in ambienti ben
illuminati e con buona visibilita. Una luminosita dell'ambiente ridotta pud
causare anomalie nel funzionamento del sistema di visione.

NON operare I'aeromobile vicino a zone soggette a interferenze
magnetiche o radio, tra cui hotspot Wi-Fi, router, dispositivi Bluetooth, linee
ad alta tensione, centrali elettriche di trasmissione su larga scala, stazioni
radar, stazioni base di telefonia mobile e torri di radio e telediffusione.

AWisO

- Fare attenzione quando si decolla in un deserto o da una spiaggia, per
evitare che la sabbia entri nelfaeromobile.

« Utilizzare I'aeromobile in zone aperte. Edifici, montagne e alberi possono
bloccare il segnale GNSS e influire sulla bussola di bordo.

2. Operazione di volo

/\ ATTENZIONE

* Tenersi a debita distanza da eliche rotanti e motori accesi.

* Accertarsi che le batterie del radiocomando e dell'aeromobile siano
completamente cariche.



w

« Prendere dimestichezza con la modalita di volo selezionata e comprendere
tutte le funzioni e gli awisi di sicurezza.

La presa d'aria pud generare un calore intenso quando il velivolo & acceso.
NON toccare la presa d'aria per evitare ustioni.

« Accertarsi che DJI™ Fly e il firmware dellaeromobile siano stati aggiornati
alla versione pili recente.

In caso di batteria insufficiente o di vento forte, far atterrare 'aeromobile in
un luogo sicuro.

Utilizzare il radiocomando per controllare la velocita e I'altitudine
dellaeromobile, in modo da evitare collisioni durante il Return to Home.

. Informativa sulla sicurezza della batteria

/\ ATTENZIONE

Tenere le batterie pulite e asciutte. NON consentire a liquidi di entrare
in contatto con le batterie. NON lasciare le batterie coperte di umidita o
allesterno sotto la pioggia. NON lasciar cadere le batterie in acqua. In caso
contrario, potrebbero verificarsi esplosioni o fiamme.

NON utilizzare batterie non certificate da DJI. Si consiglia di usare i
caricabatterie DJI.

« NON utilizzare batterie che presentino rigonfiamenti, perdite di liquido
o altri tipi di danni. In tali situazioni, contattare DJi o un distributore
autorizzato DJI.

Le batterie devono essere utilizzate a una temperatura compresa tra -10°C
e 40°C. Temperature elevate possono causare esplosioni o fiamme. Basse
temperature possono ridurre le prestazioni della batteria.

NON smontare né perforare la batteria in alcun modo.

Gli elettroliti presenti nella batteria sono altamente corrosivi. In caso di
contatto degli elettroliti con la pelle o con gli occhi, lavare immediatamente
la zona interessata con acqua e consultare un medico.

Mantenere le batterie fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali.

« NON utilizzare una batteria se questultima ha subito un urto o impatto
violento.

« Spegnere eventuali incendi che interessino la batteria utilizzando acqua,
sabbia o un estintore a polvere.

« NON ricaricare la batteria subito dopo un volo. La temperatura della
batteria potrebbe essere troppo alta e si potrebbero causare gravi
danni alla stessa. Consentire alla batteria di raffreddarsi fino quasi alla
temperatura ambiente prima di ricaricarla. Caricare la batteria a una
temperatura compresa tra 5°C e 40°C (41° - 104° F). La temperatura di
ricarica ideale & compresa tra 22°C e 28°C (72° - 82° F). La ricarica alla
temperatura ideale & in grado di prolungare la durata della batteria.

NON esporre la batteria al fuoco. NON lasciare la batteria vicino a fonti di
calore come una fornace, un riscaldatore o all'interno di un veicolo in una
giornata calda. Evitare di conservare la batteria alla luce diretta del sole.

« NON conservare la batteria completamente scarica per un periodo
prolungato. In caso contrario, la batteria potrebbe scaricarsi
eccessivamente provocando danni irreparabili al vano batteria.



« Se una batteria dalla carica ridotta é stata conservata per un periodo
prolungato, entrera in Modalita ibernata profonda. Ricaricare la batteria
per interrompere la modalita ibernata.

Una volta installata la Batteria di volo intelligente Plus, il peso del velivolo
supera i 250 g. Prima di volare, assicurarsi di aver compreso e di aderire
alla normativa locale e, qualora richiesto, di essere in possesso di tutte le
certificazioni rilasciate dalle relative autorita governative e doganali.

+ Quando si vola ad altitudini superiori a 3.000 m sopra il livello del mare
con la Batteria di volo intelligente Plus installata, le prestazioni di volo
dell'aeromobile saranno limitate (ad esempio, l'altezza e la velocita di volo).
Per garantire la sicurezza del volo, volare esclusivamente ad altitudini
inferiori a 3.000 m sopra il livello del mare e fare attenzione mentre si
mantiene sempre la Linea visiva (VLOS) dell'aeromobile.

Il maggiore peso dell ile influisce sull e del volo. Per
evitare carenza di energia, non installare altri carichi (come paraeliche) una
volta installata la Batteria di volo intelligente Plus.

Specifiche tecniche

Aeromobile (modello: MTAMFVD)

Temperatura
operativa
04

Tra-10°C e 40°C (da 14° a 104° F)

2.4000 - 2.4835 GHz, 5.170 - 5.250 GHz,

5725 - 5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Frequenza operativa

Potenza del
trasmettitore (EIRP)

Wi-Fi

Protocollo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Frequenza operativa 2.4000 - 2.4835 GHz, 5.725 - 5.850 GHz
Potenza del 2.4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
trasmettitore (EIRP) 5.8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth

Protocollo Bluetooth 5.0

Frequenza operativa 2.4000-2.4835 GHz

Potenza del

trasmettitore (EIRP) <10d8m

Radiocomando (modello: RC331)

Temperatura
operativa
04

Tra-10°C e 40°C (da 14° a 104° F)

2.4000 - 2.4835 GHz, 5.170-5.250 GHz,

5.725 - 5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC),<14 dBm (CE)

Frequenza operativa

Potenza del
trasmettitore (EIRP)



Wi-Fi

Protocollo

Frequenza operativa

Potenza del
trasmettitore (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protocollo
Frequenza operativa

Potenza del
trasmettitore (EIRP)

802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

2.4000 - 2.4835 GHz, 5.150 - 5.250 GHz,
5.725 - 5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth 5.2
2.4000-2.4835 GHz

<10 dBm

Batteria di volo intelligente (modello: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Batteria di volo intelligente Plus* (modello: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Temperatura di
ricarica

Capacita

Tensione standard

Caricabatterie di
supporto

Tra 5°C e 40°C

2.590 mAh (Batteria di volo intelligente)
3.850 mAh (Batteria di volo intelligente Plus)
7,32V (Batteria di volo intelligente)

7,38 V (Batteria di volo intelligente Plus)
Caricabatterie USB-C DJI da 30W

0 altro caricabatterie USB Power Delivery

* Solo Fly More Combo Plus include la Batteria di volo intelligente Plus.



Veiligheid in één oogopslag

Door dit product te gebruiken, geeft u aan dat u de algemene

voorwaarden van dezerichtlijn en alle instructies op https:/www.dji.
com/mini-4-pro heeft gelezen en begrepenen dat u ze accepteert. BEHALVE
ZOALS UITDRUKKELIJK BEPAALD IN HET BELEID VOOR AFTER-SALES
SERVICE DAT BESCHIKBAAR IS OP (http:/www.
HET PRODUCT MET ALLE MATERIALEN EN INHOUD DIE BESCHIKBAAR ZIJN
VIA HET PRODUCT GELEVERD "IN DE HUIDIGE STAAT" EN OP "BASIS VAN
BESCHIKBAARHEID", ZONDER ENIGE GARANTIE OF VOORWAARDE VAN
WELKE AARD DAN OOK. Dit product is niet geschikt voor kinderen.

1. Vliegomgeving

« Gebruik de drone NIET bij ongunstige weersomstandigheden, zoals
windsnelheden van meer dan 10,7 m/s, sneeuw, regen, mist, hagel of
bliksem.

NIET opstijgen vanaf een hoogte van meer dan 4.000 m boven zeeniveau.
Viieg NIET met de drone in een omgeving waar de temperatuur lager is dan
-10 °C of hoger dan 40 °C.

Stijg NIET op vanaf bewegende objecten zoals auto's, schepen en
Viiegtuigen.

Vieg NIET in de nabijheid van reflecterende opperviakken zoals water of
sneeuw. Anders kan het zichtsysteem beperkt functioneel zijn.

* Vlieg bij zwak GNSS-signaal met de drone in omgevingen met goede
verlichting en zichtbaarheid. Bij weinig omgevingslicht werkt het
zichtsysteem mogelijk slecht.

Vlieg NIET met de drone in de buurt van gebieden met magnetische
of radio-interferentie, bijvoorbeeld door wifi-hotspots, routers,
bluetoothapparaten, hoogspanningslijnen, grootschalige
elektriciteitsstations, radarstations, mobiele basisstations en uitzendtorens.

OPMERKING

« Wees voorzichtig bij het opstijgen in de woestijn of vanaf een strand, om te
voorkomen dat zand het vliegtuig binnendringt.

« Vlieg met de drone in open gebieden. Gebouwen, bergen en bomen
kunnen het GNSS-signaal blokkeren en het ingebouwde kompas
beinvioeden.

2. Vliegen

« Blijf uit de buurt van draaiende propellers en motoren.
« Zorg ervoor dat de accu’s van de drone, de afstandsbediening en het
mobiele apparaat volledig zijn opgeladen.
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« Zorg ervoor dat u vertrouwd bent met de geselecteerde vliegmodus en dat
u alle veiligheidsfuncties en waarschuwingen begrijpt.

« De luchtinlaat kan een hoge temperatuur genereren wanneer de drone
wordt ingeschakeld. Raak de luchtinlaat NIET aan om brandwonden te
voorkomen.

« Zorg ervoor dat de DJI™ Fly-app en de firmware van de drone zijn
bijgewerkt naar de nieuwste versie.

« Land de drone onmiddellik op een veilige plek wanneer de waarschuwing
Low Battery (accu bijna leeg) of zware wind wordt weergegeven.

+ Regel de snelheid en hoogte van de drone met de afstandsbediening, om
botsingen tijdens de terugkeer naar het basisstation te voorkomen.

™
|

3. Veiligheidsbericht accu

/\ WAARSCHUWING

+ Houd de accu's schoon en droog. Laat de accu’s NIET met vloeistof in
contact komen. Laat accu's NIET bedekt met vocht of buiten in de regen.
Laat de accu's NIET in het water vallen. Anders kan een explosie of brand
ontstaan.

Gebruik GEEN andere accu’s dan DJl-accu’s. Het wordt aanbevolen om DJI-
laders te gebruiken.

Gebruik NOOIT gezwollen, lekkende of beschadigde accu’s. Neem in

dergelijke situaties contact op met DJi of een erkende Dji-dealer.

* De accu's moeten worden gebruikt bij temperaturen tussen -10 tot 40 °C.
Hoge temperaturen kunnen een explosie of brand veroorzaken. Lage
temperaturen verminderen de prestaties van een accu.

+ Demonteer of doorboor de accu NOOIT.

« Het elektrolyt in de accu is zeer corrosief. Was bij contact van elektrolyt met
huid of ogen het gebied onmiddellijk met water en roep medische hulp in.

* Houd de accu's buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.

+ Gebruik GEEN accu na neerstorten of andere zware impact.

« Blus een accubrand met water, zand of een poederblusser.

« Laad de accu NIET onmiddellijk na de vlucht op. De temperatuur van

de accu kan te hoog zijn en ernstige schade aan de accu veroorzaken.

Laat de batterij afkoelen tot ongeveer kamertemperatuur voordat u

hem oplaadt. Laad de batterij op bij een temperatuur van 5 tot 40° C. De

ideale temperatuur om op te laden is 22 tot 28 °C. Opladen bij het ideale
temperatuurbereik kan de levensduur van de accu verlengen

Stel de accu NIET bloot aan vuur. Plaats de accu NIET in de buurt van
warmtebronnen, zoals een oven, kachel of in een voertuig tijdens een
warme dag. Bewaar de accu niet in direct zonlicht.

Sla de batterij NIET voor langere tijd op nadat deze volledig is ontladen.
Anders kan de accu overmatig worden ontladen en onherstelbare schade
aan de accucel veroorzaken.
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« Als een accu gedurende langere tijd met een laag laadniveau wordt
opgeslagen, schakelt de accu over naar de diepe slaapstand. Laad de accu
op om deze uit de slaapstand te halen.

Het gewicht van de drone is meer dan 250 g nadat de Intelligent Flight
Battery Plus is geinstalleerd. Zorg ervoor dat u de plaatselijke wet- en
regelgeving goed kent en in acht neemt en, indien nodig, vé6r de vlucht de
bijpassende goedkeuring en vergunning hebt verkregen van de betrokken
overheidsinstanties.

« Wanneer u met de Intelligent Flight Battery Plus hoger dan 3000 m boven
zeeniveau vliegt, zijn de vliegprestaties van de drone beperkt (zoals de
vlieghoogte en vliegsnelheid). Om de vliegveiligheid te waarborgen, mag
u alleen viiegen onder 3000 m boven zeeniveau en moet u voorzichtig zijn
met het handhaven van de VLOS (visuele zichtlijn) van de drone.

Verhoogd gewicht van de drone heeft invloed op de vliegkracht. Installeer
geen andere ladingen (zoals propellerafschermingen) nadat de Intelligent
Flight Battery Plus is geinstalleerd om een stroomtekort te voorkomen.

Technische gegevens
Drone (model: MTAMFVD)
Bedrijfstemperatuur ~ -10 tot 40 °C
04

2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz, 5,170 - 5,250 GHz,
5,725 - 5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Zendvermogen (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Bedieningsfrequentie

Wifi
Protocol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bedieningsfrequentie  2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 - 5,850 GHz

Zendvermogen (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protocol Bluetooth 5.0
Bedieningsfrequentie  2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Zendvermogen (EIRP) <10 dBm
Afstandsbediening (model: RC331)
Bedrijfstemperatuur  -10 tot 40 °C
04
2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz; 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725 - 5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Zendvermogen (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bedieningsfrequentie

Wifi
Protocol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
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Bedieningsfrequentie

Zendvermogen (EIRP)

Bluetooth

Protocol
Bedieningsfrequentie
Zendvermogen (EIRP)

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth 5.2
2,4000-2,4835 GHz
<10dBm

Intelligent Flight Battery (model: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Intelligent Flight Battery Plus* (model: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Laadtemperatuur

Capaciteit

Standaardspanning

Ondersteunende lader

5tot 40 °C

2590 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery)
3850 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)
7,32V (Intelligent Flight Battery)

7,38V (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)

DJI 30W USB-C-lader

of andere USB-lader

* Alleen de Fly More Combo Plus bevat de Intelligent Flight Battery Plus.
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Kort om sikkerhet

1 det du bruker dette produktet bekrefter du at du har lest, forstatt

og aksepterer alle vilkarog beti i disse retningslinjene, og ogsa
alle instruksjoner pé https:/www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. MED UNNTAK AV DET
SOM UTTRYKKELIG ER GITT | RETNINGSLINJENE FOR ETTERSALGSSERVICE
TILGJENGELIG PA (http://www.dji.com/service), BLIR PRODUKTET OG ALT
MATERIELL OG INNHOLD TILGJENGELIG GJENNOM PRODUKTET LEVERT
«SOM DET ER» OG PA EN «SOM TILGJENGELIG»-BASIS, UTEN GARANTI ELLER
BETINGELSE AV NOE SLAG. Dette produktet er ikke tiltenkt barn.

1. Flymiljo

« IKKE bruk flyet i vanskelige vaerforhold, inkludert sterk vind som overstiger
10,7 m/s, sn, regn, take, hagl eller lyn.

+ IKKE ta av fra en hayde p& mer enn 4000 m (13 123 ft) over havet.

« IKKE fly i omgivelser der temperaturen er under -10 °C eller over 40 °C.

« IKKE ta av fra bevegelige gjenstander som biler, skip og fly.

* IKKE fly neer reflekterende overflater som vann eller sne. Ellers kan
synssystemet veere begrenset.

* Nar GNSS-signalet er svakt, kan fly flyet i miljger med god belysning

og synlighet. Lavt omgivelseslys kan fore til at synssystemet fungerer
unormalt.

IKKE fly flyet i naerheten av omrader med magnetisk interferens eller
radiointerferens, inkludert Wi-Fi-hotspots, rutere, Bluetooth-enheter,
heyspentlinjer, store kraftoverferingsstasjoner, radarstasjoner, mobile
basestasjoner og kringkastingstarn.

Vaer forsiktig nar du tar av i erkenen eller fra en strand for & unnga at sand
kommer inn i flyet.

* Fly i pne omrader. Bygninger, fjell og treer kan blokkere GNSS-signalet og
pavirke kompasset om bord.

2. Flydrift

/\ ADVARSEL

« Hold deg unna roterende propeller og motorer.

« Sorg for at flyets batterier, fiernkontrolleren og mobilenhetene er helt
oppladet.

Bli kjent med den valgte flymodusen og forsta alle sikkerhetsfunksjoner og
advarsler.

Luftinntaket genererer gjerne hay temperatur nar flyet er slatt pa. For &
unngé brannskader ma du IKKE ta pa luftinntaket.
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« Forsikre deg om at DJI™ Fly og flyets fastvare er oppdatert til den nyeste
versjonen.

+ Land flyet pa en trygg plass nar det er advarsel om lavt batteriniva eller
sterk vind.

« Bruk fiernkontrolleren til & kontrollere hastigheten og hayden p4 flyet for &
unnga kollisjoner under returer hjem (RTH).

3. Batterisikkerhetsmelding

/\ ADVARSEL

* Hold batteriene rene og terre. IKKE la vaeske komme i kontakt med
batteriene. IKKE la batteriene vaere dekket av fuktighet eller ute i regnet.
IKKE dypp batteriene i vann. Ellers kan det oppsta eksplosjon eller brann.
Batterier som ikke er godkjent av DJI MA IKKE brukes. Det anbefales &
bruke DJI-ladere.

IKKE bruk oppsvulmede, lekkende eller skadde batterier. | slike situasjoner
kan du kontakte DJl eller en DJl-autorisert forhandler.

Batteriene skal brukes ved en temperatur mellom -10° og 40 °C (14° og 104°
F). Hoy temperatur kan forérsake eksplosjon eller brann. Lav temperatur vil
redusere ytelsen til et batteri.

IKKE demonter eller stikk hull pa batteriet pa noen méate.

Elektrolyttene i batteriet er svart etsende. Hvis noen elektrolytter kommer
i kontakt med huden eller @ynene, vask ayeblikkelig det berarte omréadet
med vann og kontakt lege.

Hold batteriene utilgjengelig for barn og dyr.

IKKE bruk et batteri hvis er var involvert i en kollisjon eller et kraftig stot.

Slokk brann i batteriet med vann, sand eller pulverapparat.
IKKE lad batteriet umiddelbart etter flyvning. Batteritemperaturen kan vaere
for hay og kan fordrsake alvorlig skade p batteriet. La batteriet kjgles ned
til romtemperatur for lading. Lad batteriet i et temperaturomréade pa 5 °C
til 40 °C. Ideell temperaturomrade for lading er 22 til 28 °C. Lading ved det
ideelle temperaturomradet kan forlenge batteriets levetid.

IKKE eksponer batteriet for ild. IKKE la batteriet ligge i neerheten av
varmekilder som fyringsanlegg, varmeovner eller inne i kjgretay pa en varm
dag. Unngé & oppbevare batteriet i direkte sollys.

Batteriet MA IKKE oppbevares fullt utladet over lengre tid. Ellers kan
batteriet overutlades og dette kan forarsake uopprettelig skade pa
battericellen.

Huvis et batteri med lavt stremnivé har vart oppbevart over en lengre
periode, vil batteriet ga inn i dvalemodus. Lad opp batteriet for & f& det ut
av dvalemodus.

Flyets vekt overstiger 250 g nar Intelligent Flight Battery Plus er installert.
Serg for at du fer flyvningen har innsikt i lokale lover og forskrifter,
overholder disse og, om nedvendig, har hentet inn tilsvarende godkjenning
og Klarering fra tilknyttet offentlige etater.
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« Nar du flyr med installert Intelligent Flight Battery Plus i over 3000 meters
heyde over havet, har flyet begrenset kapasitet (nar det gjelder & fly i
store hoyder og hoy hastighet). For & bevare flyets sikkerhet mé du ikke
fly hayere enn 3000 m (9843 fot) over havet. Videre md du styre flyet med
forsiktighet mens du til enhver tid holder kjgretayets VLOS (visuell synslinje)
ved lag.

Tyngre last pavirker flyets kraft. For & unnga strembrudd méa du ikke
installere annen nyttelast ( som propellbeskytter) nar Intelligent Flight
Battery Plus er installert.

Spesifikasjoner

Fly (Modell: MT4MFVD)
Driftstemperatur -10til 40 °C
04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Sendereffekt (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Driftsfrekvens

Wi-Fi
Protokoll 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Sendereffekt (EIRP) 2 Ghiz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRO), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protokoll Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Sendereffekt (EIRP) <10 dBm
Fjernkontroll (Modell: RC331)

Driftstemperatur -10til 40 °C
04

N 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
Driftsfrekvens

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Sendereffekt (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Wi-Fi
Protokoll 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,
Driftsfrekvens

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Sendereffekt (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

65



Bluetooth

Protokoll Bluetooth 5.2

Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Sendereffekt (EIRP) <10 dBm

Intelligent Flight Battery (modell: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Intelligent Flight Battery Plus* (modell: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Ladetemperatur 5°Ctil 40 °C

2590 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery)
3850 mAh (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)
7,32 V (Intelligent Flight Battery)

7,38 V (Intelligent Flight Battery Plus)
DJI 30W USB-C-lader

eller annen USB Power Delivery-lader

Kapasitet

Standardspenning

Stettelader

* Bare Fly More Combo Plus inkluderer Intelligent Flight Battery Plus.
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Bezpieczeristwo w skrécie

-

2.

Korzystajac z tego produktu, potwierdzasz, ze przeczytate$/-as,
rozumiesz i akceptujesz warunki zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji oraz

instrukcjach na stronie https:/ dji.com/mini-4-
pro. ZA WYJATKIEM PRZYPADKOW WYRAZNIE OKRESLONYCH W ZASADACH
SERWISU POSPRZEDAZNEGO DOSTEPNYCH NA STRONIE (http:/www.dji.
com/service), PRODUKT | WSZYSTKIE MATERIALY ORAZ TRESCI DOSTEPNE ZA
POSREDNICTWEM PRODUKTU SA DOSTARCZANE , TAK JAK SA” | NA ZASADZIE
TAK JAK SA DOSTEPNE", BEZ GWARANC]I ANI WARUNKOW JAKIEGOKOLWIEK
RODZAJU. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony dla dzieci.

. Srodowisko lotu

/\OSTRZEZENIE

« NIE WOLNO korzystac z drona w trudnych warunkach pogodowych, w tym
przy silnym wietrze o predkosci powyzej 10,7 m/s, przy opadach $niegu,
deszczu i we mgle.

NIE startowac z wysokosci powyzej 4000 m nad poziomem morza.

« NIE WOLNO lata¢ dronem w $rodowiskach, w ktérych temperatura jest
nizsza niz -10°C lub wyzsza niz 40°C.

NIE WOLNO startowat z poruszajacych sie obiektow, takich jak samochody,
statki i samoloty.

NIE WOLNO lata¢ blisko powierzchni odbijajacych $wiatto, takich jak woda
lub $nieg. W przeciwnym razie dziatanie systemu widocznosci moze by¢
zakiécone.

Gdy sygnat GNSS jest staby, dronem wolno lata¢ tylko w warunkach
whasciwego oswietlenia i widocznosci. Stabe oswietlenie otoczenia moze
powodowat nieprawidiowe dziatanie systemu widocznosci

NIE WOLNO lata¢ dronem w poblizu obszaréw o zaktéceniach
magnetycznych lub radiowych, w tym punktéw dostepu Wi-Fi, routeréw,
urzadzer Bluetooth, linii wysokiego napiecia, duzych stagji przesylu energii,
staji radarowych, mobilnych stacji bazowych i wiez nadawczych.

Nalezy zachowac ostrozno$¢ podczas startu na pustyni lub z plazy, aby
unikna¢ wnikniecia piasku do drona.

Nalezy lata¢ dronem na otwartych przestrzeniach. Budynki, géry i drzewa
moga wptywac na doktadno$¢ kompasu poktadowego i blokowac sygnat
GNSS.

Obstuga lotu

/\OSTRZEZENIE

« Nie zbliza¢ sie do wirujacych $migiet i silnikéw.
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« Upewnic sie, ze akumulator statku powietrznego, pilot zdalnego sterowania
i urzadzenie przenosne sa w petni natadowane.

« Zapoznat sie z wybranym trybem lotu oraz wszystkimi funkcjami
bezpieczeristwa i ostrzezeniami.

Gdy dron jest zasilany, pobor powietrza moze generowac wysoka temperature.
NIE dotyka¢ wlotu powietrza, aby uniknac poparzen.

« Upewnic sie, ze aplikacja DJI™ Fly i oprogramowanie sprzetowe statku
powietrznego zostaly zaktualizowane do najnowszej wersji.

Gdy pojawi sie informacja o niskim poziomie akumulatora lub ostrzezenie o
silnym wietrze, nalezy wyladowac w bezpiecznym miejscu.

Aby uniknaé kolizji podczas procedury powrotu do miejsca startu (Return
To Home - RTH), uzywa¢ kontrolera zdalnego sterowania do sterowania
predkoscia i pulapem drona.

. Uwagi dotyczace bezpieczeristwa akumulatora

/\OSTRZEZENIE

« Nalezy dba¢, aby akumulatory byly czyste i suche. NIE WOLNO dopuscié do
kontaktu akumulatora z jakimikolwiek cieczami. NIE WOLNO pozostawia¢
akumulatoréw w miejscach wilgotnych lub na zewnatrz w deszczu. NIE
WOLNO wrzuca¢ akumulatora do wody. W przeciwnym razie moze dojé¢ do
wybuchu lub pozaru.

NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ akumulatoréw innych niz firmy DJI. Zaleca sie uzywanie
réwniez tadowarek DJI.

« NIE WOLNO uzywac spuchnigtych, nieszczelnych lub uszkodzonych
akumulatoréw. W takich sytuacjach nalezy skontaktowa¢ sie z DJI lub
autoryzowanym dealerem DJI.

Akumulatoréw nalezy uzywa¢ w temperaturze od -10° do 40°C. Wysoka
temperatura moze spowodowaé wybuch lub pozar. Niska temperatura
zmniejszy wydajnos¢ akumulatora.

NIE WOLNO w zaden sposéb demontowa¢ ani przektuwa¢ akumulatora.
Elektrolit w akumulatorze jest silnie zracy. Jesli elektrolit dostanie sie
na skére Iub do oczu, nalezy natychmiast przemy¢ takie miejsce woda i
bezzwiocznie zgtosic sig do lekarza.

Akumulatory nalezy przechowywa¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci i
2wierzat.

NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ akumulatora, jesli brat udziat w kolizji lub zostat silnie
uderzony.

Wszelkie pozary akumulatora nalezy gasi¢ za pomocg wody, piasku lub
gaénicy proszkowej.

« NIE tadowa¢ akumulatora natychmiast po locie. Temperatura akumulatora
moze byé zbyt wysoka, co moze spowodowa¢ powazne uszkodzenie
akumulatora. Przed fadowaniem nalezy odczekat, az akumulator ostygnie
do temperatury pokojowej. Akumulator nalezy tadowa¢ w temperaturze
od 5°C do 40°C. Idealna temperatura tadowania wynosi od 22 do 28°C.
tadowanie w idealnym zakresie temperatur moze wydtuzy¢ okres
eksploatacji akumulatora.

NIE naraza¢ akumulatora na dziatanie ognia. NIE pozostawia¢ akumulatora
w poblizu zrodet ciepta, takich jak piec, grzejnik lub wewnatrz pojazdu w
goracy dzier. Unika¢ przechowywania akumulatora w miejscu narazonym
na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych.
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NIE WOLNO przechowywa¢ catkowicie roztadowanego akumulatora
przez diuzszy czas. W przeciwnym razie moze dojé¢ do nadmiernego
r aiu jego ogniw.

Akumulator o niskim poziomie natadowania przechowywany przez dtuzszy
czas przejdzie w tryb glebokiej hibernacji. Natadowa¢ akumulator, aby
wybudzi¢ go z hibernacji.

Po zainstalowaniu Inteligentnego akumulatora lotniczego Plus waga
drona przekracza 250 g. Upewnij sie, ze znasz miejscowe lokalne przepisy
i rozporzadzenia, oraz, jesli jest to wymagane, przed lotem. uzyskates(-a$)
odpowiednie zezwolenie od wiasciwych instrytucji paristwowych.

W przypadku lotéw powyzej 3000 m (9843 stop) nad poziomem morza z
zainstalowanym Inteligentnym akumulatorem lotniczym Plus dziatanie
drona bedzie podlega¢ pewnym ograniczeniom (tj. dotyczacym wysokosci
i predkosci lotu). Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczefistwo lotu, nalezy lataé ponizej
3000 m (9843 stop) nad poziomem morza i zachowaé ostroznosé,
utrzymujac przez caly czas bezposredni kontakt wzrokowy z dronem (VLOS).
« Zwiekszona waga drona wplywa na moc lotu. Aby unikna¢ niedoboréw
mocy, po zainstalowaniu Inteligentnego akumulatora lotniczego Plus nie
nalezy instalowac innych obciazer (np. oston $migfa).

Dane techniczne

Dron (model: MT4AMFVD)
Temperaturapracy ~ Od -10° do 40°C
04
2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz.
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Moc nadajnika (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Czestotliwos¢ pracy

Wi-Fi

Bluetooth 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Czestotliwos¢ pracy 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC;

Moc nadajnika (EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm EFCC/SRRC), <14 dE)m (CE)

Protokét

Bluetooth Bluetooth 5.0

Czestotliwos¢ pracy 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Moc nadajnika (EIRP) <10 dBm

Pilot zdalnego sterowania (Model: RC331)

Temperatura pracy 0d -10° do 40°C

04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

Moc nadajnika (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Czestotliwos¢ pracy
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Wi-Fi
Bluetooth 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Moc nadajnika (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Czestotliwosé pracy

Protokét

Bluetooth Bluetooth 5.2

Czgstotliwos¢ pracy 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Moc nadajnika (EIRP) <10 dBm

Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Temperatura 0d 5° do 40°C
tadowania

o 2590 mAh (Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy)
Pojemnos¢

3850 mAh (Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy Plus)
7,32V (Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy)
Standardowe napiecie 7' 5g (Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy Plus)
tadowarka DJI 30W USB-C

e s e S

* Tylko Fly More Combo Plus zawiera Inteligentny akumulator lotniczy Plus.



Resumo sobre seguranga

-

N

Ao utilizar este produto, significa que leu, compreendeu e aceita

os termos e condigdes desta diretriz e todas as instrugdes em
https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. SALVO CONFORME EXPRESSAMENTE
PREVISTO NAS POLITICAS POS-VENDA DISPONIVEIS EM (http://www.
dji.com/service), O PRODUTO, TODOS OS MATERIAIS E O CONTEUDO
DISPONIBILIZADO ATRAVES DO PRODUTO SAO FORNECIDOS "TAL COMO
ESTAO" E "CONFORME DISPONIVEIS", SEM GARANTIA OU CONDICAO DE
QUALQUER ESPECIE. Este produto ndo se destina a criangas.

. Ambiente de voo

NAO utilize a aeronave em condicdes meteorologicas severas, incluindo
velocidades de vento superiores a 10,7 m/s, neve, chuva e nevoeiro.

NAO descole de uma altitude superior a 4000 m (13 123 pés) acima do nivel
do mar.

« NAO opere a aeronave em ambientes onde a temperatura seja inferior a
-10°C (14 °F) ou superior a 40 °C (104 °F).

NAO descole de objetos moveis como carros, navios e avides.

NAO voe perto de superficies refletoras, como agua ou neve. Caso
contrério, o sistema de visdo podera ser limitado.

Quando o sinal GNSS ¢é fraco, desloque a aeronave apenas em ambientes
com boa iluminag&o e visibilidade. Uma luz ambiente reduzida pode fazer
com que o sistema de visdo funcione anormalmente.

NAO voe a aeronave perto de areas com interferéncia magnética ou radio,
incluindo pontos de acesso Wi-Fi, routers, dispositivos Bluetooth, linhas de
alta tensdo, estagdes de transmissdo de energia de grande escala, estacdes
de radar, estacdes de base mével e torres de transmisséo.

Tenha cuidado ao descolar no deserto ou numa praia para evitar que a
areia entre na aeronave.

« Voe com a aeronave em éreas abertas. Edificios, montanhas e arvores
podem afetar a preciso da bassola incorporada e bloguear o sinal de
GNSS.

. Operagao de voo

+ Mantenha-se afastado das hélices e dos motores em rotagéo.

Verifique se as baterias da aeronave, o telecomando e o dispositivo mével
estdo completamente carregados.

Familiarize-se com o modo de voo selecionado e todas as fungdes e avisos
de seguranga.
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Aentrada de ar pode gerar uma temperatura elevada quando a aeronave
& ligada. NAO toque na entrada de ar, para evitar queimaduras.

Certifique-se de que a aplicagio DJI™ Fly e o firmware da aeronave foram
atualizados para a versdo mais recente.

« Aterre a aeronave num local seguro se surgir um aviso de bateria fraca ou
de ventos fortes.

Utilize o telecomando para controlar a velocidade ou a altitude da aeronave
para evitar uma colisdo durante o processo de voltar & posico inicial (RTH).

. Aviso de seguranga da bateria

Mantenha as baterias limpas e secas. NAO PERMITA que as baterias entrem
em contacto com qualquer tipo de liquido. NAO deixe as baterias cobertas
de humidade ou a chuva. NAO deixe a bateria cair dentro de 4gua. Caso
contrario, pode ocorrer uma explosao ou incéndio.

+ NAO utilize baterias que nio sejam originais da DJI. Recomenda-se a

utilizagao de carregadores da DJI.

NAO utilize baterias inchadas, com fugas ou danificadas. Nestas situagdes,

contacte a D)l ou um revendedor autorizado da DJI.

As baterias devem ser utilizadas a temperaturas entre -10 °C e 40 °C (14 °F

104 °F). Temperaturas elevadas podem causar uma explosdo ou incéndio.

Temperaturas baixas reduzem o desempenho da bateria.

NAO desmonte nem perfure a bateria de forma alguma.

Os eletrolitos da bateria séo altamente corrosivos. Se os eletrélitos

entrarem em contacto com a sua pele ou os seus olhos, lave imediatamente

a area afetada com 4gua e consulte imediatamente um médico.

Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance das criancas e dos animais de

estimagao.

NAO UTILIZE a bateria se esta esteve envolvida num acidente ou impacto

forte.

Apague qualquer incéndio da bateria utilizando 4gua, areia ou um extintor

de incéndios com p6 seco.

NAO carregue a bateria imediatamente apds o voo. A temperatura da

bateria pode estar demasiado elevada e pode causar danos graves na

bateria. Permita que a bateria arrefeca perto da temperatura ambiente
antes de carregar novamente. Carregue a bateria de voo no intervalo de
temperatura de 5 °C a 40 °C (41 °F a 104 °F). O intervalo de temperatura

ideal de carregamento é de 22 °C a 28 °C (72 °F a 82 °F). O carregamento a

temperatura ideal pode prolongar a duragao da bateria.

+ NAO exponha a bateria ao fogo. NAO deixe a bateria perto de fontes de
calor, como um forno, aquecedor ou no interior de um veiculo num dia
quente. Evite armazenar a bateria a luz solar direta.

« NAO armazene a bateria durante um longo periodo depois de a ter

descarregado completamente. Fazer isso pode descarregar excessivamente

a bateria e causar danos irreparaveis a célula da bateria.



* Se uma bateria com um nivel de energia baixo tiver sido armazenada
durante um periodo de tempo prolongado, a bateria entrara no modo
de hibernagdo profunda. Recarregue a bateria para a retirar do modo de
hibernacao.

« O peso da aeronave excede os 250 g apés a instalagdo da bateria de

Voo inteligente Plus. Certifique-se de que compreende e cumpre as leis

e regulamentos locais e, se necessario, de que obteve a aprovacio e

autorizacdo correspondentes das agéncias governamentais relacionadas

antes do voo.

Ao voar a mais de 3000 m (9843 pés) acima do nivel do mar com a Bateria

de voo Plus instalada, o de voo da aeronave serd

limitado (como a altura e a velocidade de voo). Para garantir a seguranca

do voo, voe apenas abaixo de 3000 m (9843 pés) acima do nivel do mar e

voe sempre com cuidado mantendo a VLOS (linha de visdo) da aeronave.

0 aumento do peso da aeronave afeta a poténcia de voo. Para evitar falta

de energia, nio instale outras cargas (como protecdes das hélice) depois

de a Bateria de voo inteligente Plus estar instalada.

Especifica¢des
Aeronave (Modelo: MT4MFVD)

Temperatura de
funcionamento

-10°Ca40°C(14°Fa 104 °F)

04
Frequéncia de 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
funcionamento 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Poténcia de emissdo
do transmissor (EIRP)

Wi-Fi

Protocolo 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Frequéncia de
funcionamento
Poténcia de emissdao 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

do transmissor (EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth

Protocolo Bluetooth 5.0

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

::Ei:)?:;i?;:o 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Poténcia de emissdo
do transmissor (EIRP)
Telecomando (Modelo: RC331)
Temperatura de
funcionamento

<10dBm

-10°Ca40°C (14 °Fa 104 °F)

04
Frequéncia de 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
funcionamento 5,725-5,850 GHz



2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 Ghz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Poténcia de emissao
do transmissor (EIRP)

Wi-Fi

Protocolo 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Frequéncia de 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,
funcionamento 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 Ghz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Poténcia de emissao
do transmissor (EIRP)

Bluetooth

Protocolo Bluetooth 5.2
:l:f\i:)i!c:e‘::o 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Poténcia de emissao

do transmissor (EIRP)

Bateria de voo inteligente (Modelo: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Bateria de voo inteligente Plus* (Modelo: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Temperatura de
carregamento

<10dBm

5°Ca40°C(41°Fa104°F)

2590 mAh (Bateria de voo inteligente)
3850 mAh (Bateria de voo inteligente Plus)
7,32V (Bateria de voo inteligente)

7,38 V (Bateria de voo inteligente Plus)
Carregador USB-C de 30 W da DJI

ou outro carregador de alimentagdo USB

Capacidade

Tensao padrao

Carregador de suporte

* Apenas o Fly More Combo Plus inclui a bateria de voo inteligente Plus.



Nogdes de seguranga

-

Ao usar este produto, vocé confirma que leu, compreendeu e

aceitou os Termos e Condicdes desta diretriz e todas as instrugdes
em https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. EXCETO QUANDO EXPRESSAMENTE
DETERMINADO PELAS POLITICAS DE SERVICOS POS-VENDA DISPONIVEIS
NO SITE (http://www.dji.com/service), O PRODUTO E TODOS OS MATERIAIS,
BEM COMO O CONTEUDO DISPONIBILIZADO POR MEIO DO PRODUTO,
SAO FORNECIDOS “COMO ESTAO" E SUJEITOS A “DISPONIBILIDADE”, SEM
GARANTIA OU CONDIGAO DE QUALQUER TIPO. Este produto nio foi
concebido para criangas.

. Ambiente de voo

+ NAO use a aeronave em condi¢des climéticas adversas, como velocidades

de vento acima de 10,7 m/s, neve, chuva, neblina, granizo ou relampagos.

NAO decole a uma altitude superior a 4000 metros acima do nivel do mar.

+ NAO voe a aeronave em ambientes em que a temperatura esteja abaixo de

-10°C (14° F) ou acima de 40 °C (104° F).

NAO decole de objetos em movimento, como carros, navios e aviges.

« NAO voe préximo a superficies reflexivas, como dgua ou neve. Caso
contrério, o sistema visual pode ficar limitado.

* Quando o sinal GNSS estiver fraco, voe a aeronave em ambientes com boas
condices de iluminacao e visibilidade. Pouca luz ambiente pode fazer com
que o sistema visual funcione de forma anormal.

NAO voe a aeronave préximo a éreas com interferéncia magnética ou de
rédio, incluindo pontos de acesso Wi-Fi, roteadores, dispositivos Bluetooth,
linhas de alta tensdo, estacbes de transmissdo de energia de grande porte,
estaces de radar, estacdes base méveis e torres de transmissao.

Tenha cuidado ao decolar no deserto ou em uma praia para evitar que
areia entre na aeronave.

Voe a aeronave em é&reas abertas. Edificios, montanhas e arvores podem
bloquear o sinal GNSS e afetar a precisdo da bussola de bordo.

2. Operagéo de voo

/\ ADVERTENCIA

« Fique longe de hélices rotativas e motores.

« Certifique-se de que as baterias da aeronave, do controle remoto e do
dispositivo mével estejam totalmente carregadas.

« Esteja familiarizado com o modo de voo selecionado e entenda todas as
funcdes e avisos de seguranga.

« Aentrada de ar pode gerar altas temperaturas quando a aeronave estiver
ligada. NAO toque na entrada de ar para evitar queimaduras.
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« Verifique se o DJI™ Fly e o firmware da aeronave foram atualizados para a
Versao mais recente.

« Pouse a aeronave em um local seguro se a bateria estiver fraca ou houver
muito vento.

« Use o controle remoto para controlar a velocidade e altitude da aeronave e
evitar colisGes durante o processo de Retorno  Base (RTH).

3. Aviso de seguranca da bateria

/\ ADVERTENCIA

+ Mantenha as baterias limpas e secas. NAO permita que liquidos entrem
em contato com as baterias. NAO deixe as baterias cobertas por umidade
ou expostas a chuva. NAO coloque a bateria na 4gua. Caso contrario, é
possivel que ocorra uma explosao ou incéndio.

NAO utilize baterias que ndo sejam da DJI. Recomenda-se o uso de
carregadores DJI.

NAO use baterias inchadas, vazando ou danificadas. Nessas situagdes,
entre em contato com a DJI ou com um revendedor autorizado da DJI.

As baterias devem ser utilizadas em temperaturas entre -10° e 40 °C (14° a
104° F). Temperaturas elevadas podem causar explosdo ou incéndio.
Temperaturas baixas reduzirdo o desempenho da bateria.

NAO desmonte nem perfure a bateria de nenhuma forma.

Os eletrélitos na bateria sdo altamente corrosivos. Se eletrélitos entrarem
em contato com a pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente a area afetada
com agua corrente e procure atendimento médico.

Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das criancas e animai

+ NAO utilize uma bateria se ela tiver sido envolvida em um acidente ou
sofrido forte impacto.

« Apague incéndios da bateria usando 4gua, areia ou um extintor de incéndio
de p6 seco.

« NAO carregue a bateria imediatamente apés um voo. A temperatura da
bateria pode estar muito alta, podendo causar sérios danos & bateria.
Deixe a bateria esfriar até perto da temperatura ambiente antes de
carregé-la. Carregue a bateria em uma faixa de temperatura de 5° a 40 °C
(41° a2 104° F). O alcance da temperatura de carregamento ideal é de 22° a
28 °C (72° a 82° F). Carregar na faixa de temperatura ideal pode prolongar
a duragdo da bateria.

« NAO exponha a bateria ao fogo. NAO deixe a bateria préxima a fontes de
calor como fornos, aquecedores ou dentro de um veiculo em dias quentes.
Evite armazenar a bateria sob luz solar direta.

« NAO armazene a bateria por um longo periodo apés descarregar
totalmente. Caso contrério, a bateria podera descarregar excessivamente e
causar danos irreparaveis a célula da bateria.

« Se uma bateria com nivel baixo de energia for armazenada por um periodo
longo, ela entrara no modo Hibernaco profunda. Recarregue a bateria
para tiré-la da hibernagao.



+ 0 peso da aeronave excede 250 g apés a instalagdo da Bateria de Voo
Inteligente Plus. Certifique-se de compreender e obedecer as regras
e regulamentagdes locais e, caso necessario, obtenha a permissao e
liberacao correspondentes dos 6rgdos governamentais pertinentes antes
do voo.

Ao voar a mais de 3000 m acima do nivel do mar com a Bateria de Voo
Inteligente Plus instalada, o desempenho de voo da aeronave ficara
limitado (como altura e velocidade de voo). Para garantir a seguranca do
Voo, voe somente até 3000 m acima do nivel do mar e voe com cuidado,
mantendo sempre o campo de visao (VLOS) da aeronave.

0 aumento do peso da aeronave afeta a poténcia de voo. Para evitar falta
de poténcia, ndo instale outras cargas (como protetores de hélice) apés a
instalacdo da Bateria de Voo Inteligente Plus.

Especificagdes
Aeronave (Modelo: MTAMFVD)

Temperatura de
funcionamento

-10°a40°C(14°a 104°F)

04
Frequéncia de 2,4000 22,4835 GHz, 5,170 a 5,250 GHz,
funcionamento 5725 5,850 GHz

N 2,4 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Poténcia do

transmissor (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: < 23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 14 dBm (CE), < 30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocolo 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Frequéncia de
funcionamento
Poténcia do 2,4 GHz: < 20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
transmissor (EIRP) 5,8 GHz: < 20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), < 14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protocolo Bluetooth 5.0
Frequéncia de
funcionamento

2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz

2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz

Poténcia do

transmissor (EIRP)
Controle remoto (Modelo: RC331)
Temperatura de

<10dBm

funcionamento 07ad0tc

04

Frequéncia de 2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,170 a 5,250 GHz,
funcionamento 5,725 a 5,850 GHz

Poténcia do 2,4 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

transmissor (ERP) o1 s <2 CEmey
5,8 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 30 dBm (SRRC), < 14 dBm (CE)
Wi-Fi

Protocolo 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax



Frequéncia de
funcionamento

Poténcia do
transmissor (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protocolo
Frequéncia de
funcionamento
Poténcia do
transmissor (EIRP)

2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz, 5,150 a 5,250 GHz,

5,725 a 5,850 GHz

26 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: < 23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), < 14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth 5.2

2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz

<10dBm

Bateria de Voo Inteligente (Modelo: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Bateria de Voo Inteligente Plus* (Modelo: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Temperatura de
carregamento

Capacidade

Tensao padrdo

Carregador de
suporte

5°a40°C

2.590 mAh (Bateria de Voo Inteligente)

3.850 mAh (Bateria de Voo Inteligente Plus)

7,32V (Bateria de Voo Inteligente)

7,38V (Bateria de Voo Inteligente Plus)

Carregador USB-C 30 W DI or outro carregador USB
com fornecimento de energia

* Apenas o Combo Fly More Plus inclui a Bateria de Voo Inteligente Plus.



Recomandari de siguranta

Prin utilizarea acestui produs, confirmati ca ati citit, ati inteles si ati

acceptat termenele si conditiile acestui ghid si toate instructiunile
furnizate pe https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. CU EXCEPTIA UNOR
PREVEDERI EXPRESE DIN POLITICILE POST-VANZARE DJI DISPONIBILE
LA (http://www.dji.com/service), PRODUSUL, TOATE MATERIALELE SI
CONTINUTUL DISPONIBIL PRIN INTERMEDIUL PRODUSULUI SUNT OFERITE
.CA ATARE” SI ,PE BAZA DISPONIBILITATII", FARA NICIO GARANTIE SAU
ALTE CONDITII DE ORICE TIP. Acest produs nu este destinat copiilor.

. Mediul de zbor

/\ AVERTIZARE

« NU utilizati drona in conditii meteorologice extreme, inclusiv rafale de vant
care depésesc 10,7 m/s sau in caz de ninsoare, ploaie, ceata, grindina sau
furtuni cu fulgere.

« NU permiteti ca drona si decoleze de la o altitudine mai mare de 4.000 m

(13.123 ft) deasupra nivelului marii.

NU operati drona in medii in care temperatura este sub -10 °C (14 °F) sau

peste 40 °C (104 °F).

NU lansati de pe obiecte aflate fn miscare, cum ar fi masini, nave si avioane.

« NU operati drona aproape de suprafete reflectorizante, cum ar fi apa sau
zapada. in caz contrar, sistemul vizual poate fi limitat.

Operati drona numai in medii bine iluminate si cu vizibilitate buna atunci
cand semnalul GNSS este slab. Lumina ambientald scazuta poate cauza
functionarea anormald a sistemului vizual.

« NU operati drona in zone cu interferente magnetice sau radio, inclusiv
hotspoturi Wi-Fi, routere, dispozitive Bluetooth, linii de inalta tensiune, statii
de transmisie de mare putere, statii radar, statii de baza mobile si turnuri
de difuzare.

NOTIFICARE
* Aveti grija cand decolati in desert sau de pe o plaja, pentru a evita
patrunderea nisipului in aeronava.
« Operati drona in zone deschise. Cladirile, muntii si copacii pot bloca
semnalul GNSS si pot afecta busola de la bord.

. Operarea zborului

/\ AVERTIZARE

« Mentineti distanta fat de elicele rotative si motoare.

« Asigurati-va ca bateriile dronei, telecomanda si dispozitivul mobil sunt
completincércate.

Familiarizati-va cu modul de zbor selectat si infelegeti toate functiile si
avertismentele de siguranta.
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80

« Orificiul de admisie a aerului poate genera o temperatura ridicata atunci
cand drona este pornita. NU atingeti orificiul de admisie a aerului pentru a
evita arsurile.

« Asigurati-va ca DJI"™ Fly si firmware-ul pentru drona au fost actualizate la
cea mai recentd versiune.

* Aterizati drona intr-un loc sigur, daca existd o avertizare ca bateria este
descarcata sau vantul bate cu o vitezd mare.

« Utilizati telecomanda pentru a controla viteza si altitudinea dronei, pentru
a evita coliziunile in timpul revenirii la punctul de plecare.

Notificare privind siguranta bateriei

/\AVERTIZARE

« Mentineti bateriile curate si uscate. NU permiteti bateriilor sa intre in
contact cu lichide. NU lasati bateriile acoperite cu umezeala sau in ploaie.
NU aruncati bateriile in apa. in caz contrar, se poate produce o explozie sau
unincendiu.

NU utilizati baterii care nu sunt oferite de DJI. Se recomanda utilizarea
incarctoarelor DJ.

NU utilizati baterii umflate, care prezintd scurgeri sau sunt deteriorate. in
astfel de situatii, contactati DJi sau un dealer autorizat DJI.

Bateriile trebuie utilizate la o temperaturd cuprinsd intre -10 °C si 40 °C
(14 °F si 104 °F). Temperaturi ridicate pot provoca o explozie sau un
incendiu. Temperaturi scazute vor reduce performanta bateriei.

+ NU dezasamblati sau perforati in niciun fel bateriile.

Electrolifii din baterii sunt foarte corozivi. Dacé electrolifi intré in contact cu
pielea sau ochii, spalati imediat zona afectatd cu apd si solicitati asistentd
medicala.

Nu lasati bateriile la indemana copiilor si animalelor.

NU folositi bateriile in cazul in care au fost expuse unei coliziuni sau unui
impact puternic.

Stingeti orice incendiu cauzat de baterii folosind apa, nisip sau un stingator
cu pulbere uscata.

NU incarcati bateria imediat dupa zbor. Temperatura bateriei poate fi prea
ridicatd, ceea poate cauza deteriorarea grava a acesteia. Lasati bateria sa
se raceasca pana aproape de temperatura camerei inainte de incarcare.
Tncarcati bateria la o temperaturé cuprinsa intre 5 °C si 40 °C (41 °F si 104 °F).
Intervalul ideal al temperaturii de incarcare este cuprins intre 22 °C si 28 °C
(72 °F si 82 °F). Incarcarea la temperatura ideald poate prelungi durata de
viata a bateriei.

« NU expuneti bateria la foc. NU lasati bateria in apropierea surselor de
caldura, cum ar fi cuptorul, incalzitorul sau interiorul unui vehicul, intr-o zi
calduroasa. Evitati deporitarea bateriei in lumina directa a soarelui.

NU deporzitati bateriile pentru o perioada indelungatd dupé o descircare
completd. in caz contrar, bateriile se pot supra-descarca, iar elementii
bateriilor pot suferi daune ireparabile.



«+ Daci o baterie cu un nivel scazut de energie a fost depozitat pentru o
perioada indelungats, aceasta va intra in modul de hibernare profunda.
Reincarcati bateria pentru a o scoate din modul de hibernare.

Greutatea dronei depaseste 250 g dupd instalarea bateriei inteligente
de zbor Plus. Tnainte de zbor, asigurati-va ca intelegeti si respectati legile
si reglementarile locale si, daca este necesar, c afi obtinut aprobarea si
autorizatia corespunzatoare de la agentiile guvernamentale aferente.
Atunci cand operati drona la inalgimi de peste 3.000 m (9.843 ft) deasupra
nivelului marii cu bateria inteligenta de zbor Plus instalata, performanta
de zbor a dronei va fi limitatd (cum ar fi inéltimea si viteza de zbor). Pentru
siguranta zborului, zburati numai sub 3.000 m (9.843 ft) deasupra nivelului
marii si cu atentie, mentinand in permanenta VLOS (contactul vizual) cu
drona.

Greutatea crescuta a dronei afecteaza puterea de zbor. Pentru a evita lipsa
de energie, nu instalati alte sarcini utile (cum ar fi protectii pentru elice)
dupa instalarea bateriei inteligente de zbor Plus.

Spec

Drona (Model: MT4MFVD)
Temperatura de
operare

04

-10°C-40°C(14 °F - 104 °F)

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

Frecventa de operare

Puterea emifatorului

EIRP)
(EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi

Protocol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Frecventa de operare  2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Puterea emitatorului 2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

(EIRP) 5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protocol Bluetooth 5.0

Frecventd de operare  2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz
Puterea emitatorului
(EIRP)

Telecomanda (Model: RC331)
Temperatura de
operare

04

<10 dBm

-10°C-40°C(14 °F - 104 °F)

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Frecventa de operare

Puterea emitatorului
(EIRP)
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Wi-Fi

Protocol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax

2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz, 5,150 - 5,250 GHz,

5,725 - 5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Frecventa de operare

Puterea emitatorului

I 5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Bluetooth
Protocol Bluetooth 5.2

Frecventa de operare  2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz
Puterea emitatorului
(EIRP)

Baterie inteligenta de zbor (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)
Baterie inteligenta de zbor Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Temperatura de
incarcare

<10 dBm

5°C-40°C (41 °F-104°F)

2590 mAh (Baterie inteligenta de zbor)

3850 mAh (Baterie inteligenta de zbor Plus)

7,32 V (Baterie inteligenta de zbor)

7,38 V (Baterie inteligenta de zbor Plus)
Tncarcator DJI 30W USB-C

sau alt incarcator pentru furnizarea energiei USB

Capacitate
Tensiune standard

Suport incarcator

* Numai Fly More Combo Plus include bateria inteligenta de zbor Plus.
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Sakerhet i korthet

Genom att anvénda denna produkt intygar du att du har last,
férstatt och accepterar villkoren i denna riktlinje och alla
instruktioner pa https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro. FORUTOM VAD SOM
UTTRYCKLIGEN ANGES | KUNDSERVICEPOLICYN SOM FINNS ATT TILLGA
PA (http://www.dji.com/service), LEVERERAS PRODUKTEN OCH ALLT
MATERIAL OCH INNEHALL SOM AR TILLGANGLIGT GENOM PRODUKTEN
PA BASIS AV "I BEFINTLIGT SKICK” OCH “OM TILLGANGLIGT", UTAN
GARANTI ELLER VILLKOR PA NAGOT SATT OAVSETT UTTRYCKLIGT ELLER
UNDERFORSTATT. Den hér produkten &r inte avsedd for barn.

-

. Flygmiljo

ANVAND INTE drénaren nér det rader daliga vaderforhallanden, inklusive
vindhastigheter som 6verskrider 10.7 m/s, sng, regn och dimma.

Lyft INTE frén en hojd dver 4 000 m dver havet.

Flyg INTE drénaren i miljoer dar temperaturen r under =10 °C (14 °F) eller
Gver 40 °C (104 °F).
LYFT INTE frén rérliga foremal sasom bilar, fartyg och flygplan.

Flyg INTE nara reflekterande ytor som vatten eller sné. Annars kan
synsystemet vara begransat.

Né&r GPS-signalen ar svag bér du bara flyga drénaren i omraden med
god belysning och sikt. Lagt omgivande ljus kan orsaka att synsystemet
fungerar onormalt.

Flyg INTE drénaren ndra omraden med magnetiska eller radiostérningar,
inklusive Wi-Fi-hotspots, routrar, Bluetooth-enheter, hogspanningsledningar,
storskaliga kraftdverforingsstationer, radarstationer, mobila basstationer och
sandningstorn.

(MEDDELANDE)

« Var forsiktig nar du lyfter i knen eller frén en strand for att undvika att
sand kommer in i drénaren.

« Flyg drénaren i 6ppna omraden. Hoga byggnader, berg och trad kan
paverka precisionen for och blockera GP I

2. Flygdrift

« Hall dig pa avstand fran de roterande propellrarna och motorerna.

« Setill att drénarens batterier, fjarrkontroll och mobila enhet ar fulladdade.

« Bekanta dig med det valda flyglaget och forst4 alla sakerhetsfunktioner och
varningar.
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« Luftintaget kan generera en hog temperatur nér flygplanet &r paslaget.
Vidrér INTE luftintaget for att undvika brannskador.

« Se till att DJI™ Fly och dronarens programvara har uppdaterats till den
senaste versionen.

Landa drénaren pé en saker plats vid 1g batteriniva eller hég vindvarning.
Anvand fjarrkontrollen for att kontrollera drénarens hastighet och hjd for
att undvika kollisioner under RTH.

3. Batterisdkerhetsmeddelande

/\VARNING

« Hall batterierna rena och torra. LAT INTE batterierna komma i kontakt med
nagon form av vétska. Limna INTE batterier tackta med fukt eller ute i
regnet. SLAPP INTE ner batterierna i vatten. Annars kan en explosion eller
brand uppsta.

ANVAND INTE batterier som inte passar DJI. Vi rekommenderar att du
anvander DJl-laddare.

ANVAND ELLER LADDA INTE uppsvallda, lackande eller skadade batterier.
| sadana situationer ska du kontakta DJI eller en DJl-auktoriserad
Sterforsaljare.

Batterierna bor anvandas vid temperaturer mellan =10 och 40 °C (14 till
104 °F). Hoga temperaturer kan orsaka en explosion eller brand. Laga
temperaturer minskar batteriets prestanda.

Batteriet far INTE tas isar eller punkteras pa nagot satt.

Elektrolyterna i batteriet ar mycket fratande. Om elektrolyter kommer
i kontakt med din hud eller dina 6gon ska du omedelbart tvatta det
drabbade omréadet med vatten och kontakta en lakare omedelbart.

Forvara batterierna utom réackhall for barn och djur.
ANVAND INTE ett batteri om det varit involverat i en krasch eller kraftig
yttre paverkan.

Slack eventuell brand i batteriet med vatten, sand eller brandsldckare med
torrt pulver.

Ladda INTE batteriet omedelbart efter flygning. Batteritemperaturen
kan vara fér hég och kan orsaka allvarliga skador pa batteriet.
Lat batteriet svalna till rumstemperatur innan det laddas. Ladda
batteriet i ett temperaturintervall pa 5 till 40 °C (41 till 104 °F).
Den perfekta laddningstemperaturen &r 22 till 28° C (72 till
82 °F). Laddning i det ideala temperaturintervallet kan forlanga batteriets
livslangd.

Utsatt INTE batteriet for eld. Lamna INTE batteriet nara virmekallor, t.ex.
en ugn, en varmare eller inuti ett fordon en varm dag. Undvik att forvara
batteriet i direkt solljus.

FORVARA INTE batteriet helt urladdat under en langre tid. Att gora
detta kan leda till urladdning av batteriet och orsaka obotlig skada p&
battericellen.
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Om ett batteri med lag effektniva har lagrats under en langre period
kommer batteriet att ga in i vilolage. Ladda batteriet for att fa det ur
vilolaget.

Flygplanets vikt éverstiger 250 g efter att Intelligent Flight Battery Plus har
installerats. Se till att du forstar och foljer lokala lagar och forordningar
och, om det krévs, har fatt motsvarande godkénnande och tillstand fran de
relaterade myndigheterna fore flygresan.

Nér du flyger hogre &n 3 000 m (9 843 fot) Gver havet med Intelligent Flight
Battery Plus installerat kommer flygplanets flygprestanda att begransas
(tex. flyghojd och flyghastighet). For att garantera flygsakerheten ska du
endast flyga under 3 000 m (9 843 fot) dver havet och flyga med forsiktighet
samtidigt som du alltid bibehaller VLOS (visuell siktlinje) p flygplanet.
Okad flygplansvikt paverkar flygkraften. Undvik strémavbrott genom att
inte installera andra (t.ex. propellerskydd) efter att

Flight Battery Plus har installerats.

Specifikationer

Drénare (Modell: MT4AMFVD)

Drifttemperatur -10till 40 °C (14 till 104 °F)

04

Driftfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Sandareffekt (EIRP) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)

Wi-Fi
Protokoll 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Driftfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

ffekt (EIRP)
Sandareffekt (EIRP) ;g Gz <20 dBm (FCC/SRRO), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth

Protokoll Bluetooth 5.0
Driftfrekvens 2 4000-2 4835 GHz
Sandareffekt (EIRP) <10dBm
Fjérrkontroll (Modell: RC331)
Drifttemperatur -10till 40 °C

04

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Séndareffekt (EIRP) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Driftfrekvens

Wi-Fi
Protokoll 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
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2400-2 4835 GHz, 5 150-5 250 GHz,

5725-5 850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Sandareffekt (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Driftfrekvens

Bluetooth
Protokoll Bluetooth 5.2
Driftfrekvens 24000-2 4835 GHz

Séndareffekt (EIRP) <10 dBm

Intelligent flygbatteri (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)

Intelligent flygbatteri Plus * (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)
Laddningstemperatur 5 till 40 °C

2590 mAh (Intelligent flygbatteri)

3850 mAh (Intelligent flygbatteri Plus)
7,32V (Intelligent flygbatteri)

7,38 V (Intelligent flygbatteri Plus)

DJI 30W USB-C-laddare

eller annan USB Power Delivery-laddare

Kapacitet

Standardspanning

Laddare som stods

*  Endast Fly More Combo Plus inkluderar det intelligenta flygbatteriet Plus.
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Tek Bakista Guvenlik

-

Bu driinG kullanmakla, bu kilavuzdaki hikim ve kosullari ve

https://www.dji.com/mini-4-pro adresindeki tim talimatlar
okudugunuzu, anladiginizi ve kabul ettiginizi belirtmis olursunuz. (http://
www.dji.com/service) ADRESINDE BULUNAN SATIS SONRASI HIZMET
POLITIKALARINDA AGIKCA BELIRTILEN DURUMLAR DISINDA, URUN VE
URUN VASITASIYLA SUNULAN TUM MATERYALLER VE iCERIK HICBIR TUR
GARANTI VEYA KOSUL OLMAKSIZIN “OLDUGU GiBi” VE “MEVCUT OLAN
TEMELDE” SUNULUR. Bu Griin gocuklar iin degildir.

. Ugus Ortami

Hizi 10,7 m/sn'yi asan sert rizgar, kar, yagmur, sis, dolu ve simsek dahil

kot hava kosullarinda hava aracini KULLANMAYIN.

Rakimi 4.000 m'den (13.123 ft) daha yuksek olan bir yerden KALKIS

'YAPMAYIN.

* Hava aracaini sicakligin -10° C (14° F) altinda veya 40° C (104° F) uzerinde
oldugu ortamlarda UGURMAYIN.

« Araba, gemi ve ucak gibi hareket eden nesnelerden kalkis YAPMAYIN.

Su veya kar gibi yansitici yiizeylerin yakininda UCURMAYIN. Aksi takdirde,
goris sistemi sinirlanabilir.

GNSS sinyali zayif oldugunda hava aracini aydinlatmanin ve gériisin iyi
oldugu ortamlarda ugurun. Ortamdaki isigin az olmasi gérme sisteminin
normal calismamasina neden olabilir.

Hava aracini Wi-Fi baglanti noktalari, yénlendiriciler, Bluetooth cihazlari,
yiiksek gerilim hatlari, biyik olcekli gug iletim istasyonlari, radar
istasyonlar, tasinabilir baz istasyonlari ve yayin kuleleri dahil manyetik veya
radyo paraziti olan alanlarin yakininda UGURMAYIN.

« Hava aracina kum girmesini 6nlemek icin gdlde veya plajdan kalkis
yaparken dikkatli olun.

Hava aracini acik alanlarda ucurun. Binalar, daglar ve agaclar GNSS
sinyallerini engelleyebilir ve dahili pusulanin dogrulugunu etkileyebilr.

2. Ugus Operasyonu

« Dénen pervanelerden ve motorlardan uzak durun.
« Hava araci bataryalarinin, uzaktan kumandanin ve mobil cihazin sarjinin
tamamen dolu oldugundan emin olun.

Secilen ugus modunu iyi bildiginizden ve tim giivenlik fonksiyonlari ve
uyarilarini anladiginizdan emin olun.
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« Hava aracina giic verildiginde hava girisi yiiksek bir sicakiik retebilir.
Yaniklardan kaginmak igin hava girisine DOKUNMAYIN.

« DJI™ Fly ve hava araci donanim yaziiminin en son strame gincellenmis
oldugundan emin olun.

Dusiik batarya veya kuwetli riizgar uyarisi aldiginizda hava aracini givenli
bir yere indirin.

Kalkis Noktasina Déns sirasinda garpismalardan kaginmak amaciyla hava
aracinin hizini ve irtifasini kontrol etmek igin uzaktan kumandayi kullanin.

. Batarya Givenli

/\ UYARI

« Pilleri temiz ve kuru tutun. Bataryalarin sivilarla temas etmesine izin
VERMEYIN. Bataryalari nem ile kaplanmis olarak veya yagmur altinda
BIRAKMAYIN. Bataryalari suya DUSURMEYIN. Aksi takdirde bir patlama veya
yangin meydana gelebilir.

DJI olmayan bataryalari KULLANMAYIN. DI sarj cihazlarini kullanmaniz
onerilir.

« Sismis, sizinti yapan veya hasarli bataryalari KULLANMAYIN. Béyle
durumlarda D)l veya yetkili bir DJI bayisi ile iletisime gecin.

« Bataryalar -10° ile 40° C (14° ile 104° F) arasindaki bir sicaklikta

kullanilmalidir. Yiiksek sicakliklar patlamaya veya yangina neden olabilir.

Diisiik sicakliklar bir bataryanin performansini azaltir.

Bataryay! hicbir sekilde SOKMEYIN veya DELMEYIN.

Bataryanin icindeki elektrolitler son derece agindiricidir. Elektrolitler

cildinize veya gozlerinize temas ederse, etkilenen bolgeyi derhal suyla

yikayin ve tibbi yardim isteyin.

Bataryalan cocuklardan ve hayvanlardan uzak tutun.

« Garpismaya veya agir darbeye maruz kalan bir bataryayi KULLANMAYIN.

Alev alan bataryalari su, kum veya kuru toz iceren bir yangin séndurdicu ile

sondrdn.

« Bataryay! ucustan hemen sonra sarj ETMEYIN. Bataryanin sicakligi ¢ok
yiiksek olabilir ve bataryada ciddi hasara neden olabilir. Sarj etmeden énce
bataryanin oda sicakliginin yakin bir seviyeye kadar sogumasini bekleyin.
Bataryay! 5° ila 40° C (41° ila 104° F) sicaklik araliginda sarj edin. ideal sarj
sicakligi araligi 22° ila 28° C'dir (72° ila 82° F). ideal sicaklik araliginda sarj
etmek batarya 6mrini uzatabilir.

« Bataryayi atese maruz BIRAKMAYIN. Bataryay firin, isitici gibi isi
kaynaklarinin yakininda veya sicak bir giinde bir tagitin icinde BIRAKMAYIN.
Bataryay! dogrudan giines isigina maruz birakmayin.

« Bataryayl tamamen bittikten olduktan sonra uzun siire DEPOLAMAYIN. Aksi
takdirde, batarya asiri desarj olabilir ve batarya hiicresine tamir edilemez
sekilde zarar gelebilir.

+ Glg seviyesi duslk olan bir batarya, uzun bir stire depolanirsa batarya

derin uyku moduna girer. Bataryayi uyku modundan cikarmak igin tekrar

sarj edin.
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« Akilli Ugus Bataryasi Plus takildiktan sonra hava aracinin agirligi 250 g1 asar.
Yerel yasalari ve diizenlemeleri anladiginizdan ve bunlara uydugunuzdan
ve gerekirse ugustan once ilgili devlet kurumlarindan ilgili onay ve izinleri
aldiginizdan emin olun.

Akilli Ugus Bataryasi Plus takiliyken deniz seviyesinden 3.000 m'den (9.843
ft) daha yiiksekte ucarken, hava aracinin ugus performansi sinirh olacaktir
(ugus yiiksekligi ve ugus hizi gibi). Ugus givenligini saglamak icin, yalnizca
deniz seviyesinden 3.000 m (9.843 ft) altinda ugun ve hava aracinin goriis
alanint her zaman koruyarak dikkatli bir sekilde ugun.

Hava aracinin agirliginin artmasi uus giicind etkiler. Gig kesintisini
nlemek icin Akilli Ucus Bataryasi Plus takildiktan sonra baska yikleri
(pervane korumalari gibi) takmayn.

Teknik Ozellikler

Hava Araci (Model: MT4MFVD)

Calisma Sicaklig! -10°ila 40° C (14° ila 104° F)

04

GalismalFrekansi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

Verici Giicii (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Galisma Frekansi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Verici Giicil (EIRP)

5,8 GHz: <20 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth

Protokol Bluetooth 5.0

Calisma Frekansi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Verici Gucu (EIRP) <10dBm

Uzaktan Kumanda (Model: RC331)

Calisma Sicakhig! -10°ila 40° C (14° ila 104° F)

04

Caligma Frekanst 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,170-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz
2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

Verici Gicii (EIRP) 5.1 GHz: <23 dBm (CE)
5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <30 dBm (SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)
Wi-Fi
Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Calisma Frekansi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz
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2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Verici Glict (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <23 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth

Protokol Bluetooth 5.2
Galisma Frekansi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Verici Glicd (EIRP) <10 dBm

Akilli Ugus Bataryas! (Model: BWX140-2590-7.32)

Akilll Ugus Bataryas Plus* (Model: BWX162-3850-7.38)

Sarj Sicaklig 5°ila40° C (41°ila 104° F)

2590 mAh (Akill Ucus Bataryasi)

3850 mAh (Akill Ucus Bataryasi Plus)
7,32V (Akilli Ugus Bataryasi)
7,38 V (Akilli Ugus Bataryasi Plus)

DJI 30W USB-C Sarj Cihazi

veya baska USB Giig Saglama sarj cihazi

Kapasite

Standart Voltaj

Destek Sarj Cihazi

* Sadece Fly More Combo Plus'a Akilli Ugus Bataryas! Plus dahildir.
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Compliance Information

FCC Compliance Notice

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Product name: DJI Mini 4 Pro

Model Number: MTAMFVD

Responsible Party: DJl Research LLC

Responsible Party Address: 435 Portage Ave, Palo Alto, CA 94306

Website: www.dji.com

We, DJI Research LLC, being the responsible party, declares that the above mentioned

model was tested to demonstrate complying with all applicable FCC rules and

regulations.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)

This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may

cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to

radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the

following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Information

The aircraft complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. In order to avoid the possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency
exposure limits, human proximity to the antenna shall not be less than 20cm during
normal operation. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.

This remote controller complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. End user must follow the specific operating instructions
for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The portable device is designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio waves
established by the Federal Communications Commission (USA). These requirements
set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. The highest SAR value
reported under this standard during product certification for use when properly worn
on the body.

ISED Compliance Notice

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003(B)

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)This device may not cause
interference.(2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux
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deux conditions suivantes :(1)L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2)L'appareil
doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must
not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations CNR-102 établies
pour un environnement non contrdlé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec
une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. End user must follow the specific operating instructions
for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. The portable device
is designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio waves established by the
ISED.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites dexposition aux rayonnements RSS-
102 établies pour un environnement non contralé. Lutilisateur final doit suivre les
instructions spécifiques pour satisfaire les normes. Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre co-
implanté ou fonctionner en conjonction avec toute autre antenne ou transmetteur. Le
dispositif portatif est conu pour répondre aux exigences d'exposition aux ondes radio
établie par le développement énergétique DURABLE.

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce
the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems; where
applicable, antenna type(s), antenna models(s), and worst-case tilt angle(s) necessary
to remain compliant with the e.L.r.p. elevation mask requirement set forth in section
6.2.2.3 shall be clearly indicated. le dispositif utilisé dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz
est réservé a une utilisation en intérieur afin de réduire le risque de brouillage
préjudiciable aux systemes mobiles par satellite dans le méme canalile cas échéant,
le (5) type (s) d'antenne, le (s) modle (s) d'antenne et angle (s) d'inclinaison le plus
défavorable nécessaire (s) pour rester conforme (e) au p.e. L'exigence relative au
masque d'élévation énoncée a la section 6.2.2.3 doit étre clairement indiquée.

These requirements set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. The
highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use
when properly worn on the body.

Ces exigences un SAR limite de 1,6 W/kg en moyenne pour un gramme de tissu. La
valeur SAR la plus élevée signalée en vertu de cette norme lors de la certification de
produit a utiliser lorsquii est correctement porté sur le corps.

View E-label

Swipe down from the top of the home screen to enter Quick Settings, tap ) and select
Compliance Info.
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Voir le E-label

Balayez de haut en bas depuis écran d'accueil pour accéder aux Paramétres rapides,
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appuyez sur Q) et sélectionnez Informations de conformité.

Visualizar selo eletrénico

Deslize para baixo a partir do topo da tela inicial para abrir as Configuragdes rapidas,
toque em ) e selecione Informagdes de conformidade.
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EU & UK Compliance Notice

UK
c CcA

EU Compliance Statement: SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hereby declares that
this device (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of the Directive 2014/53/EU.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at www.dji.com/euro-
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compliance

EU contact address: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

GB Compliance Statement: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hereby declares that
this device (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

A copy of the GB Declaration of Conformity is available online at www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Declaracién de cumplimiento UE: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. por la presente
declara que este dispositivo (DJl Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) cumple los requisitos
bésicos y el resto de provisiones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

Hay disponible online una copia de la Declaracién de conformidad UE en www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Direccién de contacto de la UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germany

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming: SZ D)l TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. verklaart hierbij
dat dit apparaat (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten
en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtljn 2014/53/EU.

De EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is online beschikbaar op www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Contactadres EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
Declaragao de conformidade da UE: A SZ D)l TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. declara, através
deste documento, que este dispositivo (DJi Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) esta em
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposigdes relevantes da Diretiva
2014/53/EU.

Existe uma cpia da Declarago de conformidade da UE disponivel online em www.dji.
comv/euro-compliance

Enderego de contacto na UE: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germany

Dichiarazione di conformita UE: SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. dichiara che il presente
dispositivo (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle
altre disposizioni rilevanti della direttiva 2014/53/EU.

Una copia della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile online allindirizzo Web
www.dji.com/euro-compliance

Indirizzo di contatto UE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
Déclaration de conformité UE : Par la présente, SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. déclare
que cet appareil (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) est conforme aux principales
exigences et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 2014/53/EU.

Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur le site www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Adresse de contact pour I'UE : D}l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germany

PRECAUTIONS D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL

Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifques & certains lieux (hpitaux, avions, stations-
service, établissements scolaires...).

Précautions a prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs
cardiaques, pompes  insuline, ) concernant 1t la
distance entre I'équipement radioglectrique et Iimplant (15 centimétres dans le cas
des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).

Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.

Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.

Le débit d'absorption spécifque (DAS) local quantife 'exposition de l'utilisateur aux
ondes électromagnétiques de I'équipement concerné.

Le DAS maximal autorisé est de 2 W/ kg pour la téte et le tronc et de 4 W/ kg pour les
membres.

La ou les valeurs du débit d'absorption spécifque des RC331:

DAS tronc: 1.579 W/ kg (Fréquence unique)

DAS membres: 1.579 W/ kg (Fréquence automatique)

EU-Compliance: Hiermit erklart SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD,, dass dieses Gerat
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(DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen

einschlagigen Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitétserklarung finden Sie online auf www.dji.com/euro-

compliance

Kontaktadresse innerhalb der EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,

Germany

[fleknapauys 3a CLoTBETCTBYE Ha EC: SZ D)l TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. aeknapupa,

4e ToBa ycTpoiicteo (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) oTrosaps Ha ocHOBHUTE

VI3MCKBaHVS 11 ADYTUTE MPUNOXMMU PasNopeatyt Ha JvpekTiBa 2014/53/EC.

Konwe o /leknapauyTa 3a cboTeeTCTBMe Ha EC Lie HamepuTe OHAaliH Ha agpec

www.dji.com/euro-compliance

Aapec 3a KoHTaKT 3a EC: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Fepmatus

Prohlageni o shodé pro EU: Spole¢nost SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. timto

prohlasuje, Ze tohle zafizeni (DJi Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) vyhovuje zékladnim

% &im a daliim prislusnym ustanovenim smérnice 2014/53/EU.

Kopie prohlaseni o shodé pro EU je k dispozici on-line na webu www.dji.com/euro-

compliance

Kontaktni adresa v EU: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Némecko

EU-overensstemmelseserklzering: SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. erklzerer hermed,

at denne enhed (DJi Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) er i overensstemmelse med de

vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Der er en kopi af EU-overensstemmelseserklzringen tilgeengelig online pa www.dji.

com/euro-compliance
U DJl GmbH, 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Tyskland

AfAwon Zuppdpewong EE: H SZ DI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. La Tou mapovtog

SnAdvet 6Tt ) ouokeur (D)l Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) QuTf OUPHOP@EIVETaL i TIG,

BaOLKEG anaLTACELS Kat GAAEG OXETIKEG SLATAEELG TG O8nylag 2014/53/EE.

AVTiypago TG AfAwONG Zuppoppwong EE SlatiBetal nAeKtpovikd otn StevBuvan

www.dji.com/euro-compliance

AevBuvon emkowwviag otnv EE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,

Teppavia

ELi vastavuskinnitus Kaesolevaga teatab SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD,, et see seade

(DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) on kooskdlas direktiivi 2014/53/EL oluliste néuete ja

muude asjakohaste satetega.

ELi koopia on veebis aadressil www.dji.com/euro-
compliance
Kontaktaadress ELis: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Saksamaa

Sl dél atitikties ES reil i Bendrove ,SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO.,

LTD. tvirtina, kad Sis prietaisas (D}l Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) atitinka pagrindinius
2014/53/ES direktyvos reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias nuostatas.

ES atitikties deklaracijos kopija galite rasti adresu www.dji.com/euro-compliance

ES kontaktinis adresas: ,DJl GmbH", Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
(Vokietija)

ES atbilstibas pazinojums: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. ar %o apliecina, ka & ierice
(DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) atbilst direktivas 2014/53/ES pamatprasibam un
pargjiem batiskiem nosacijumiem.

ES atbilstibas deklaracijas kopija pieejama tie3saisté vietne www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

ES kor : DJl GmbH, Industriestra: 12, 97618, Ni . Vacija

EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: SZ D)l TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. ilmoittaa titen,
etta tami laite (DJl Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) on direktiivin 2014/53/EU olennaisten
vaatimusten ja sen muiden asiaankuuluvien ehtojen mukainen.

Kopio EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavana verkossa osoitteessa
www.dji.com/euro-compliance

Yhteystiedot EU:ssa: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
RAITEAS Comhlionta an AE: Dearbhaionn SZ Djl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. leis seo go
bhfuil an gléas seo de (DJi Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) réir na gceanglas riachtanach
agus na bhforélacha abhartha eile sa Treoir 2014/53/AE.
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Té coip de Dhearbhti Comhréireachta an AE ar fail ar line ag www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Seoladh teagmhala san AE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germany

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita tal-UE: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hawnhekk
tiddikjara li dan l-apparat (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) huwa konformi mar-
rekwiziti essenzjali u ma' dispozizzjonijiet relevanti ohra tad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE
Kopja tad-Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita tal-UE hija disponibbli onlajn fis-sit www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Indirizz ta' kuntatt tal-UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, il-
Germanja

Declaratia UE de conformitate: Prin prezenta, SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. declara
faptul ca acest dispozitiv (D)l Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) este conform cu cerintele
esentiale si celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE.

Un exemplar al Declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil online, la adresa www.
dji.com/euro-compliance

Adresa de contact pentru UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germania

Izjava EU o skladnosti: Druzba SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. izjavlja, da ta naprava
(D)l Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) ustreza osnovnim zahtevam in drugim ustreznim
dolocbam Direktive 2014/53/EU.

Kopija izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletu na www.dji.com/euro-compliance
Kontaktni naslov EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Neméija

EU Izjava o sukladnosti: SZ D)l TECHNOLOGY CO.,, LTD. izjavijuje da je ovaj uredaj
(DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) izraden u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim
relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU.

Kopija EU Izjave o sukladnosti dostupna je na mreznoj stranici www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Adresa EU kontakta: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12 97618, Niederlauer, Njematka
Vyhlésenie o zhode EU: SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. tymto vyhlasuje, Ze toto
zariadenie (DJ Mini 4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) je v zhode so zakladnymi poziadavkami a
dal3imi relevantnymi ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EU.

Képia tohto Vyhlasenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii online na www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Kontaktna adresa v EU: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Nemecko
Deklaracja zgodnosci UE: Firma SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. niniejszym o$wiadcza,
e przedmiotowe urzadzenie (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) jest zgodne z
zasadniczymi i innymi i po iami dyrektywy 2014/53/
UE.

Kopie deklaracji zgodnoéci UE mozna znalez¢ w Internecie na stronie www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Adres do kontaktu w UE: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Niemcy
EU megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat: A SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. eziiton megerbsiti,
hogy ez az eszkoz (D)l Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) megfelel a 2014/53/EU Irényelv
alapvets kovetelményeinek és mas vonatkozé rendelkezéseinek.

Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat masolata elérhetd a www.dji.com/euro-compliance
oldalon

EU kapcsolati cim: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlaer,

EU-forsikran om efterlevnad: SZ D)l TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. harmed forklarar att
denna enhet (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) uppfyller de vsentliga kraven och
andra relevanta bestammelser i direktivet 2014/53/EU.

En kopia av EU-forsakran om efterlevnad finns att tillga online pa adressen www.dji.
com/euro-compliance

Kontaktadress EU: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Tyskland
Yfirlysing um fylgni vid reglur ESB: SZ DJl TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. Iysir hér med yfir
ad petta taeki (DJI Mini 4 Pro, Model: MTAMFVD) hliti mikilvaegum kréfum og 68rum
videigandi akvaedum tilskipunar 2014/53/ESB.
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Nélgast mé eintak af ESB-samramisyfirlysingunni & netinu dwww.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Heimilisfang ESB-tengilidar: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germany

AB Uygunluk Beyani: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO,, LTD. bu belge ile bu cihazin (DJi Mini
4 Pro, Model: MT4MFVD) temel gerekliliklere ve 2014/53/EU sayili Direktifin diger ilgili
hiikiimlerine uygun oldugunu beyan eder.

AB Uygunluk Beyaninin bir kopyasina www.dji.com/euro-compliance adresinden
cevrim igi olarak ulasilabilir

AB icin iletisim adresi: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Almanya

CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS

Environmentally friendly disposal
ﬁ: 0ld electrical appliances must not be disposed of together with the residual
—

waste, but have to be disposed of separately. The disposal at the communal
collecting point via private persons is for free. The owner of old appliances
is responsible to bring the appliances to these collecting points or to similar
collection points. With this little personal effort, you contribute to recycle
valuable raw materials and the treatment of toxic substances.

Umweltfreundliche Entsorgung
Dies ist das Symbol fir die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeréiten.
Elektroaltgeréte dirfen nicht zusammen mit dem Restmiill entsorgt werden
(einschlieBlich Batterien, Akkus und Lampen), sondern miissen separat entsorgt
werden. Die Entsorgung an der k I durch Privatp oder
an den von Handlern oder Herstellern eingerichteten Sammelstellen ist kostenlos. Der
Besitzer von Altgeraten ist dafur verantwortlich, die perssnlichen oder vertraulichen
Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeraten zu Idschen und die Gerate zu diesen oder
ahnlichen Sammelstellen zu bringen. Die Handler sind verpflichtet, Elektroaltgeréte
fir dich kostenlos zuriickzunehmen. Durch diesen geringen Aufwand kannst du zur

tung von wertvollen beitragen und dafir sorgen, dass
umweltschadliche und giftige Substanzen ordnungsgemé® unschadlich gemacht
werden.

Tratamiento de residuos responsable con el medio ambiente

Los aparatos eléctricos viejos no pueden desecharse junto con los residuos organicos,
sino que deben ser desechados por separado. Existen puntos limpios donde los
ciudadanos pueden dejar estos aparatos gratis. El propietario de los aparatos viejos
es responsable de Ilevarlos a estos puntos limpios o similares puntos de recogida. Con
este pequefio esfuerzo estés contribuyendo a reciclar valiosas materias primas y al
tratamiento de residuos toxicos.

Mise au rebut écologique
Les appareils électriques usagés ne doivent pas étre éliminés avec les déchets
résiduels. Iis doivent étre éliminés séparément. La mise au rebut au point de collecte
municipal par lintermédiaire de particuliers est gratuite. ll incombe au propriétaire des
appareils usagés de les apporter & ces points de collecte ou & des points de collecte
similaires. Avec ce petit effort personnel, vous contribuez au recyclage de matiéres
premigres précieuses et au traitement des substances toxiques.

Smaltimento ecologico
1 vecchi dispositivi elettrici non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti residui, ma
devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Lo smaltimento da parte di soggetti privati
presso i punti di raccolta pubblici & gratis. & responsabilita del proprietario dei vecchi
dispositivi portarli presso tali punti di raccolta o punti di raccolta analoghi. Grazie a
questo piccolo impegno personale contribuirete al riciclo di materie prime preziose e
al corretto trattamento di sostanze tossiche.

Milieuvriendelijk afvoeren
Oude elektrische apparaten mogen niet worden weggegooid samen met het restafval,
maar moeten afzonderlijk worden afgevoerd. Afvoeren via het gemeentelijke
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inzamelpunt is gratis voor particulieren. De eigenaar van oude toestellen is
verantwoordelijk voor het inleveren van de apparaten op deze of vergelijkbare
inzamelpunten. Met deze kleine persoonlijke inspanning lever je een bijdrage aan de
recycling van waardevoll en de verwerking van giftige stoffen.

Eliminagdo ecologica

0s aparelhos elétricos antigos ndo podem ser eliminados juntamente com os
materiais residuais. Tém de ser eliminados separadamente. A eliminagdo no ponto de
recolha publico através de entidades particulares & gratuita. £ da responsabilidade do
proprietario de aparelhos antigos levé-los a estes pontos de recolha ou a pontos de
recolha semelhantes. Com este pequeno esforgo pessoal, contribui para a reciclagem
de matérias-primas Gteis e para o tratamento de substancias toxicas.

VI3XBbpAsHe C Ores OnassaHe Ha OKO/HaTa cpeaa
CTapuiTe enekTpUUECKM Ypean He TPA6Ea Aa Ce U3XBBPAAT 33eAHO ¢ BUTOBNTE
OTNaABLM, @ OTAGNHO. VIXBLPASHETO B OBLUMHCKMS MYHKT 38 CLBUPaHE Ha OTNagbLM
OT 4aCTHN NMUa e 6e3nnaTHo. COBCTBEHMKBT Ha CTapUTe YPeAu € OTFOBOpeH 3a
MPEHACAHETO Ha ypeavTe A0 Te3V UM 40 NOAOGHM CbEUpaTeNHy nyHKkToEe. C ToBA
Manko COBCTBEHO YCunve AONPUHACAT 3a PELMK/IVIPAHETO HA LIGHHI CYPOBUHY 11 32
06paBoTKaTa Ha TOKCHUHY BelLiecTsa.

Ekologicky Setrné likvidace
Staré elektricka zafizeni nesméji byt likvidovana spolu se zbytkovym odpadem,
ale musf byt likvidovéna samostatn&. Likvidace na komunalnich sbérnych mistech
prostrednictvim soukromych osob je bezplatna. Viastnik starych zafizeni odpovida
za to, 2 je donese do téchto sbérnych mist nebo na obdobna sbérna mista. Timto
miZete prispét k recyklaci hodnotnych surovin a zpracovani toxickych latek.

Miljovenlig bortskaffelse
Gamle elektriske apparater m3 ikke bortskaffes sammen med restaffald, men
skal bortskaffes separat. Bortskaffelse pa et fzelles indsamlingssted er gratis for
privatpersoner. Ejere af gamle apparater er ansvarlige for at bringe apparater hen il
disse eller til lignende - Med denne lille personlige
indsats bidrager du til genanvendelse af veerdifulde révarer og behandlingen af giftige
stoffer.

Am6ppUpN PO PO T TEPLBEMOY
OL aAtég NAEKTPLKEG GUOKEUEG Bev TIpENEL va antopplitovtat paii pe ta
UnoAetpatikd anéPANTa, aAhd Exwplotd. H anéppubn oto Snuotiks onpelo
GUMOYFG péow LBLWTY yiveraw xwplg XpEwon. O KATOXOg ALV oUCKELWY elvat
UEGBUVOG Y14 T PETAYOPA TWY GUKEUDY OF QUTA | TapGHOLa onpeia CUAOYFG.
Méow TG atoptkiig 0ag PoondBeLas, UMBGAETE 0NV QUaKUKAWON TOAUTLHWY
TPUTWY UAGY KaL TNV EMEEEpyaoia Twy TOEKWY ouoLv.

Vanu elektriseadmeid ei tohi dra visata koos olmejadtmetega, vaid tuleb koguda
ja kasutuselt korvaldada eraldi. Kohaliku omavalitsuse elektroonikaromude
kogumispunktis on araandmine eraisikutele tasuta. Vanade seadmete sellistesse voi
sarnastesse eest seadmete omanikud.
Selle véikese isikliku panusega aitate kaasa vadrtusliku toorme ringlussevdtule ja
mirgiste ainete tootlemisele.

Utilizavimas nekenkiant aplinkai
Seny elektriniy prietaisy negalima imesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis; juos batina
utilizuoti atskirai. Tokiy prietaisy utilizavimas per komunalinius atlieky surinkimo
punktus yra nemokamas. Elektriniy prietaisy savininkai utilizuojamus prietaisus
privalo priduoti | atitinkamus arba analogiskus atlieky surinkimo punktus. Tokiu badu,
idédami nedaug pastangy, prisidesite prie vertingy medziagy perdirbimo ir aplinkos
apsaugojimo nuo toksiniy medziagy.

Videi draudziga atkritumu likvidésana

Vecas elektriskas ierices nedrikst likvidet kopa ar parejiem atkritumiem, bet tas
jalikvide atseviski. Privatpersonam atkritumu likvidéSana komunalaja savaksanas
punkta ir bez maksas. Veco iericu pasnieks ir atbildigs par ieriéu nogadasanu Sajos
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savaksanas punktos vai fidzigos savakianas punktos. Ar §im nelielam personiskajam
palém jas veicinat vértigu izejmaterialu parstradi un toksisko vielu apstradi.

Havittaminen ymparistdystavallisesti
Vanhoja sahkolaitteita ei saa hévittas kaatopaikkajatteen mukana, vaan ne on
i erikseen. i i vieminen on yksityishenkils|l
ilmaista. Vanhojen laitteiden omistaja vastaa laitteiden toimittamisesta kyseisiin
keréyspisteisiin tai vastaaviin. Tallé vahaisella henkilskohtaisella vaivalla edistét omalta
osaltasi arvokkaiden raaka-aineiden kierratysta ja myrkyllisten aineiden kasittelya.

Ditscairt neamhdhiobhalach don chomhshaol
Nior cheart seanghléasanna leictreacha a dhitiscairt leis an dramhail iarmharach, ach
caithfear iad a chur de laimh astu féin. Ta an diuscairt ag an ionad bailiuchain pobail
ag daoine priobhéideacha saor in aisce. T4 freagracht ar Gindir seanghléasanna na
gléasanna a thabhairt chuig na hionaid bhailitichain sin né chuig ionaid bhailiichain
den chineal céanna. Le hiarracht bheag phearsanta mar sin, cuidionn td le hamhabhair
luachmhara a athchirsail agus le substaintf tocsaineacha a chéireail

Rimi i jirrispetta l-ambjent

L-apparat elettriku gadim ma ghandux jintrema flimkien ma’ skart residw, izda
ghandu jintrema b'mod separat. Ir-rimi fil-post tal-gbir komunali minn persuni
privati huwa bxejn. Is-sit ta' apparat gadim huwa responsabbli biex igib I-apparat
fdawn il-postijiet tal-gbir jew fpostijiet tal-gbir simili. B'dan l-sforz personali zghir, inti
tikkontribwixxi ghar-riciklagg ta’ materja prima prezzjuza u ghat-trattament ta’ sustanzi
tossici.

Eliminarea ecologica
Aparatele electrice vechi nu trebuie aruncate odata cu deseurile reziduale, ci trebuie
eliminate separat. Eliminarea in cadrul punctului de colectare local de catre persoane
fizice este gratuita. Proprietarii de aparate vechi sunt responsabili pentru transportul
acestora la respectivele puncte de colectare sau la alte puncte de colectare similare.
Prin acest efort personal nesemnificativ, puteti contribui la reciclarea materiilor prime
valoroase si la tratarea substantelor toxice.

Okolju prijazno odlaganje
Starih elektricnih aparatov ne smete odvrei skupaj z ostanki odpadkov, temvet
logeno. Odlaganje na komunalnem zbirnem mestu je za fizine osebe brezplagno.
Lastnik starih naprav je odgovoren, da jih pripelje do teh ali podobnih zbirnih mest.
S tako malo osebnega truda prispevate k recikliranju dragocenih surovin in obdelavi
strupenih snovi.

Ekolosko odlaganje

Stari elektriéni uredaji ne smiju se odlagati zajedno s kucnim otpadom, ve¢ i treba
odlagati odvojeno. Odlaganje na komunalnom sabirnom mjestu od strane privatnih
osoba je besplatno. Viasnik starih uredaja duzan je donijeti uredaje do tih sabirnih
mjesta ili sli¢nih sabirnih mjesta. Ovim malim osobnim naporom doprinosite
recikliranju vrijednih sirovina i pravilnoj obradi otrovnih tvari.

Ekologickd likvidacia

Staré elektrospotrebite sa nesmii likvidovat spolu so zvyskovym odpadom, ale musia
sa likvidovat Likvidécia v k Inom zbernom mieste p ictvom
sakromnych 0s6b je bezplatna. Majitel starych spotrebicov je zodpovedny za
prinesenie spotrebitov na tieto zberné miesta alebo na podobné zberné miesta. Tymto
malym osobnym Gsilim prispievate k recyklovaniu cennych surovin a spracovaniu
toxickych latok

Utylizadja przyjazna dla Srodowiska
Nie mozna usuwat starych urzadzen elektrycznych wraz z pozostalymi odpadami.
Wymagaja one oddzielne] utylizacji. Utylizacja przez osoby prywatne w punkcie zbiorki
odpadéw komunalnych jest darmowa. Wiasciciel starych urzadzen jest odpowiedzialny
za dostarczenie ich do takich lub podobnych punktéw zbiérki. Zadajac sobie tak
niewielki trud, przyczyniasz sig do recyklingu cennych surowcéw i odpowiedniego
postepowania z substancjami toksycznymi.
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Kérnyezetbarat hulladékkezelés

A régi elektromos késziilékeket nem szabad a nem szelektiven gy(jtott hulladékkal

egyitt kidobni, hanem a hulladékkezelésiket elkillonitve kell végezni A kbzosseégi
a y leadhatjsk ezeket. A régi készillékek

tulajdonosai felelnek azért, hogy e készillékeket ezekre a gyGjtdpontokra, vagy més

gyljtpontokra elhozzak. Ezzel a kis személyes erGfeszitéssel On is hozzajarul az

értékes nyersanyagok Ujrahasznositésahoz és a mérgez6 anyagok kezeléséhez.

Miljévénlig hantering av avfall
Gamla elektriska apparater far inte kasseras tillsammans med restavfallet utan maste
kasseras separat. Kassering pa den lokala insamlingsplatsen for privatpersoner
4r gratis. Agaren av gamla apparater ansvarar for att ta apparaterna till dessa
insamlingsplatser eller till iknande insamlingsplatser. Med denna lilla personliga insats
bidrar du till stervinning av vardefulla ravaror och hantering av giftiga amnen.

Umhverfisvaen férgun
Ekki ma farga gémlum raftzekjum med rgangsleifum, heldur parf a3 farga peim
sérstaklega. Forgun 4 almennum sofnunarstodum er Gkeypis fyrir einstaklinga.
Eigandi gamalla teekja ber abyrgd & ad koma med taekin & pessa sofnunarstadi eda &
svipada séfnunarstadi. Med bessu litla personulega staki stuslar p a endurvinnsiu
verdmzetra hréefna og medferd eitrurefia.

Gevre dostu bertaraf
Eski elektrikli cihazlar, diger atiklarla birlikte bertaraf edilmemeli, ayrica atiimalidir. Ozel
Kisiler araciligyla genel toplama noktasina bertaraf islemi ticretsiz olarak yapiimaktadir.
Eski cihazlarin sahibi, cihazlari bu toplama noktalarina veya benzer toplama noktalarina
getirmekten sorumludur. Bu az miktardaki kisisel cabayla, degerli ham maddelerin
geri dénistariilmesine ve toksik maddelerin isleme alinmasina katkida bulunmus
olursunuz.

This device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the 5150-5250MHz frequency
range in all EU/EFTA member states and Turkey and UK.

Im Frequenzbereich 5150 - 5250 MHz darf dieses Gerét in allen EU/EFTA-
Mitgliedsstaaten und der Tirkei nur innerhalb von Gebéuden verwendet werden.

El dispositivo est4 restringido a uso en interiores cuando se opera en el rango de
frecuencia de 5150-5250 MHz en todos los estados miembros de la UE/EFTA Y Turquia,
Cet appareil est réservé & un usage en intérieur dans une plage de fréquence de 5 150
45 250 MHz dans tous les pays membres de 'Union Européenne et de I'Association
européenne de libre-échange,ainsi qu'en Turquie.

Il presente dispositivo & limitato all'uso in ambienti interni se utilizzato nellintervallo di
frequenze difunzionamento 5150-5250 MHz in tutti gli stati dell'UE/AELS e in Turchia
ToBa yCTPOICTBO Ce OrpaHMaBa A0 YNOTPe6a Ha 3akpuTo, Korato pa6oTw &
UeCTOTHNS AManasoH 5150-5250MHz BbE BCUUKN AbpXaBu-unerki Ha EC/EACT u
Typuua.

Pouivani tohoto zafizen v interiéru je omezeno na kmitotovy rozsah 5150-5250 MHz
ve viech tlenskych statech EU/EFTA a Turecku.

Denne enhed er begraenset til indenders brug, nar den betjenes i frekvensomradet
5150-5250 MHz i alle EU-/EFTA-medlemslande og Tyrkiet.

AUTH ) UCKEUT| TTPOOPIZETaL ATTOKAELTTIKA YLa XPriOT OF ECWTEPLKOUG XWPOUG KATA T
Aettoupyla oto £Upog oUXVOTHTWY 5150-5250MHz o€ dAa ta Kpdtn pékn tng EE/EZES
kat Ty Toupkia.

Kui kasutada sagedusvahemikku 5150-5250 MHz, tohib EL-I/EFTA riikides ja Turgis
kasutada seadet ainult siseruumides.

Tama laite on rajoitettu sisakayttoon, kun sita kaytetaan 5 150-5 250 MHz:n
kaikissa EU/EFT, ja Turkissa.

Nil cead an gléas seo a tsaid ach amhdin taobh istigh agus é ag feidhmid lastigh den
raon miniciochta 5150-5250MHz i ngach ballstat den AE/CSTE agus sa Tuirc.
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Uporaba ovog uredaj ogranicena je na zatvoreni prostor kada radi u frekvencijskom

rasponu od 5150 - 5250 MHz u svim drZavama ¢lanicama EU-a/EFTA-a i Turskoj.

Az 5150-5250 MHz-es frekvenciatartomanyban az eszkoz kizarolag beltéren
6 az EU/EFTA a és 3 .

betta taeki er takmarkad vid notkun innandyra i 6llum aildarrikjum ESB/EFTA og
Tyrklandi, pegar bad er notad 4 tinisvidinu 5150-5250MHz.

Visose ES/EFTA valstybése narése ir Turkijoje Sis prietaisas gali bati naudojamas tik
patalpose, kai veikia 5150-5250 MHz dazniy diapazone.

30 ierici visas ES/EBTA dalibvalstis un Turcija drikst lietot tikai iekstelpas, darbinot to
5150-5250 MHz frekvencu diapazona.

Dan l-apparat huwa ristrett ghall-uzu fuq gewwa waqt li jkun qed jopera fil-medda ta’
frekwenza 5150-5250 MHz fl-Istati Membri kollha tal-UE/EFTA u fit-Turkija.

Dit apparaat is beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis bij gebruik binnen het frequentiebereik
van 5150-5250MHz in alle EU/EVA-lidstaten en Turkije.

Urzadzenie to stuzy do uzytku tylko w pomieszczeniach, gdy dziata w zakresie
czestotliwoéci 5150 - 5250 MHz, we wszystkich paristwach czlonkowskich UE/EFTA i w
Turdji

Este dispositivo est limitado & utilizagdo em espagos interiores quando opera na
gama de frequéncias de 5150-5250 MHz em todos os Estados-Membros da UE/EFTA e
na Turquia.

Acest dispozitiv este limitat la utilizarea Tn interior atunci cand functioneaza in
intervalul de frecventa 5150-5250MHz in toate statele membre UE/EFTA si Turcia.

Pri prevadzke vo frekventnom rozsahu 5 150 - 5 250 MHz je toto zariadenie vo
V3etkych Elenskych Statoch EU/EFTA a Turecku obmedzené na pouzivanie v interiéri.

Ta pripomotek je v vseh drzavah lanicah EU/EFTA in Turéiji pri delovanju v
frekvenénem obmotju 5150-5250 MHz omejen na uporabo v zaprtih prostorih

Denna enhet ar begransad till inomht ing vid drift i 5150~

5250 MHz i alla EU/EFTA-medlemsstater och Turkiet.

Tum AB/EFTA ye Ulkelerinde ve Tirkiye'de bu cihazin kullanimi, 5150-5250MHz
frekans araliginda yalnizca ic mekanlarda kullaniimak izere sinirlandinimistrr.

BE BG [ DK DE EE
IE EL ES FR HR il
[ Y LT L HU MT
NL AT PL PT RO si
K. Fl SE UK (NI) ™ NO
CH 15 1] UK

Thailand Warning message
(A%DVINSALLNALILA:UNSAIT DANUE2AAFOMUTDIHUOL2Y AN

Mexico Warning message
“La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible
que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su
operacion no deseada.”



Brazil Warning message

Informagdes sobre Regulamentaao

Estes equipamentos estao certificados e homologados pela ANATEL.

Para maiores informagdes, consulte o site da ANATEL: www.anatel.gov.br.

Este equipamento ndo tem direito & protegdo contra interferéncia prejudicial e ndo
pode causar

interferéncia em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

L &

CLASS 1 CONSUMER

LASER PRODUCT

EN50689:2021/ EN60825-1:2014+A112021/
IEC60825-12014. Complies with 21 CFR 104010 and
1040.11 except for conformance with IEC 60825-1 Ed. 3.,
as described in Laser Notice No. 56, dated May 8, 2019,

The label s affixed to the DJI Mini 4 Pro.
DO NOT disassemble the laser range finder, otherwise you may be injured by the laser.
B EMAARR LS RS E

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires /[ \
et sa batterie U
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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